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CALGARY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
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Mission 
 
The Board of Trustees sets as its Mission that “each student, in keeping with his or her individual abilities 
and gifts, will complete high school with a foundation of learning necessary to thrive in life, work and 
continued learning.” We therefore know that we must consider each individual student and his or her 
learning requirements while balancing all student needs against the resources available across the 
organization. 
 
Values guide our approach 
 
Our approach to the budget development is guided by CBE values: 
 

 Students come first 
 

 Learning is our central purpose 
 

 Public education serves the common good 
 
Therefore, we will work to optimize student learning while recognizing the reality of our fiscal constraints.  
 
We do our work within the framework of Alberta Education’s Inspiring Education, which sets out the 
following values for public education: opportunity, fairness, citizenship, choice, diversity and excellence. 
Balancing those values with the resources at hand takes careful consideration.  
 
We are also guided by CBE’s Three-Year Education Plan, which focuses attention on personalized 
learning, building our professional capital, engaging our stakeholders and stewarding our resources.  
Taken together, these action areas allow us to maximize student learning and achievement. 
 
In tackling the budget exercise we know that public education is a shared responsibility. With our 
students, families, employees, communities and Alberta Education in mind, we make budgetary decisions 
knowing we need to work together to build positive learning and working environments. By sharing a 
common goal of student success, each one of us contributes to make it happen despite the difficult fiscal 
realities.  
 
Guiding Documents 
 
 Inspiring Education – Developing the qualities and  

abilities of ethical citizen, engaged thinker and  
entrepreneurial spirit 

 
 CBE Three-year Education Plan – Personalize learning,  

build professional capital, engage our stakeholders,  
steward our resources 

 
 CBE Results – Our Mission, academic success,  

citizenship, personal development, character 
 

 Fiscal Plan 2015-20 – the Alberta Government’s  
choices to stabilize Alberta’s public finances 
 
 

It is these goals, translated through our values, that ensure success for each student every day. 
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Summary of proposed budget  
 
The Calgary Board of Education is one of the best public education systems in the world. Outstanding 
education depends on making wise decisions about how to invest public resources on behalf of 116,985 
students.  It’s an important responsibility.  The money we spend educating our youth is one of the most 
important investments we can make in our society’s future.  

The CBE’s entire system works to support student learning. The 2015-16 budget was prepared, first and 
foremost, with the objective of honoring our mission, vision and most importantly, our values. The 2015-
16 budget puts students first, focuses on learning as our central purpose, and recognizes that public 
education serves the common good. 

Impacts of education funding from the Province of Alberta 
 
On March 26, the Alberta Government tabled Budget 2015 with the promise of ensuring long-term 
financial stability for Alberta and reducing the Government’s reliance on non-renewable resource 
revenue. Budget 2015 cut grant rates and eliminated funding for enrolment growth. With the subsequent 
election held in May and change in provincial leadership, Budget 2015 was not passed.  On May 28, 
2015, the Premier announced that education funding for the 2015-16 year was restored and enrolment 
growth would also be funded in order to provide needed resources to support student learning.   
 
With that announcement, in 2015-16, the CBE will see per-student funding increase $300 per student 
from the prior year. The Government is funding the CBE for enrolment growth as well as rate increases to 
basic instruction and class size in order to cover the wage increases negotiated in the Teacher 
Framework Agreement.   
 
The CBE welcomed 2,485 more students (an increase of more than two per cent) in 2015-16. At the 
same time, inflation, grid movement, and other operating expenses will combine to further increase costs 
of delivering a basic education to our students. 
 
This CBE budget anticipates that the number of school-based teachers will increase by 114 full time 
equivalent positions (FTEs) and support staff in schools will increase by 92 FTEs. We are allocating an 
additional $31.1 million directly to schools via the Resource Allocation Method (RAM).  The funds directed 
to schools will maintain current student to school-based staff ratios, as confirmed by principal staffing 
deployment decisions.  
 
The increase in provincial funding allows the CBE to maintain service levels in 2015-16 without reliance 
on reserves for regular operational expenses. Currently, the design and construction of 24 new schools 
and 7 major modernizations are underway and it will cost up to $25 million over the next few years to fit 
up and commission these schools. The CBE has earmarked the use of reserves to pay for these 
expenditures, however we will continue discussions with the Province to seek the resources necessary to 
adequately support our students and their schools. 
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Balancing the budget 
 
2015-16 Approved Budget 
 
Following the funding announcement made by Alberta’s new Government in May, 2015, the CBE 
prepared a balanced operating budget, meaning that provincial funding increases are sufficient to 
maintain the same level of services and operations as in the 2014-15 year, with no reliance on reserves 
to fund regular operations. The increased funding did not allow for new or enhanced programming.  This 
budget was approved by the Board of Trustees on June 18, 2015. 

Also in the course of preparing the budget in the spring, student fees continued to be set at a level to fully 
fund the gap between Alberta Education funding (where applicable) and direct program costs. Despite the 
need for fees, no student will be denied access to an education due to the inability to pay fees.  The CBE 
has a comprehensive waiver program to support families who are experiencing financial difficulties. 

2015-16 Fall Budget Update 
 
The approved budget was based on estimates of expected enrolment for the 2015-16 year. At the Sept. 
30, 2015 count date, it was determined that the actual enrolment for the year would be 30 students higher 
than originally budgeted, and with fluctuations at each of the division levels.  As a result, anticipated 
funding from the provincial Government would be higher and amounts allocated to schools via the RAM 
would also be higher. These increases have been captured in the Fall 2015-16 Budget Update, which is 
an update required by Alberta Education. It is also presented to the Board of Trustees for information and 
accepted as the CBE’s budget for the year.   

This report provide details of the 2015-16 fall budget, with 2014-15 fall budget information 
provided as comparatives.  

The 2015-16 spring budget was balanced without the use of reserves.  Several pressures and initiatives 
were since identified and have been incorporated as one-time planned spending in the fall budget update.  
These will be funded by the use of operating and capital reserves and include: 

 $14.5 million increase in temporary certificated salaries and benefits for a one-time initiative to further 
schools’ goals of improving student achievement as outlined in their school development plans.  

 $1.5 million in additional funds will be used to hire high school graduation coaches to support our First 
Nations, Métis and Inuit students.  

 $15.2 million for the use of budgets carried forward from 2014-15 (operating and capital).  These 
represent projects that have started in the 2014-15 school year but will not complete until the 2015-16 
school year. 

 Up to $25.0 million for the commissioning of new schools in 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18.  
 

 Up to $5.7 million for Career and Technology Studies/Foundations and Fine and Performing Arts 
equipment upgrades. 

 
 Up to $7.0 million for wireless upgrades to address capacity issues across  all schools. 
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Looking forward 
 
The provincial budget announced in May, 2015 made it possible for the CBE to maintain services and 
supports to students in 2015-16 while preparing for the opening of 20 new and replacement schools and 
modernizations in 2016-17.  As 2015 unfolds, the Province of Alberta is still facing a challenging 
economic environment. We will continue to review our programs and operations and make changes 
where necessary in order to maximize efficiency and resources. 
 
The new school openings beginning in September 2016 will increase cost pressures.  New schools 
require a principal, assistant principals, administrative assistants,  and facility operators.  As well, new 
schools consume additional utilities and require facility maintenance services.  Beyond these costs, new 
schools need teachers, learning assistants, library assistants, as well as other services and supports to 
maximize student learning.  Some of these will transfer over from our existing facilities but most will 
require additional dollars to support.   
 
The CBE has presented its 2015-16 budget on page 19 with projections for 2016-17 and 2017-18. 
Although the Province has provided estimates of funding to Education in the upcoming years, there 
continue to be many unknown factors which make it difficult to prepare balanced projections.  Unknowns 
include union settlements, provincial Government action on reducing parent fees and potential provincial 
Government grant rate changes. Projections assume that student growth is funded at 2015-16 rates, 
staffing is increased to maintain school-based staff to student ratios and the additional costs of running 
new schools are managed within regular funding allocations. 
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2015-16 Budget at a glance 
 
Budget highlights1 
 
In consideration of our values and the provincial revenue limitations, the overall expected outcomes for 
the budget are: 

 Funds allocated directly to schools via the Resource Allocation Method have increased by $31.1 
million and are sufficient to maintain the current ratio of students to school-based staff, pending 
principal deployment decisions.   

 $14.5 million in one-time funding is being allocated to schools to further schools’ goals of improving 
student achievement as outlined in their school development plans.  

 $1.5 million in additional funding will pay for high school graduation coaches to support our First 
Nations, Metis and Inuit students.  We continue to focus on improving these students educational 
outcomes. 

 Fee revenue will be increased by $2.9 million year-over-year due to enrolment growth.   

 Fee revenue for noon supervision and Instructional Supplies and Materials (ISM) will fully fund the 
gap between targeted Alberta Education funding where available and direct program costs, 
including waivers and uncollectible accounts.  There will be no contribution from the instructional 
budget to support these fee-based programs and services. 

 The transportation program is currently budgeted to run at a deficit of up to $4.6 million, to be 
contributed from operating reserves. This decision was made in fall 2015 in response to a need to 
revisit service levels and route design.  Public consultation on how best to provide sustainability to 
this program will commence during this school year. 

 The number of school-based teachers will increase by 114 full time equivalent positions and support 
staff by 92 full time equivalent positions. 

 Non-facility capital project spending is budgeted at $73.2 million for a combination of regular 
projects along with one-time projects identified to be funded from other sources including reserves.  

 As required by law, the budget for 2015-16 is balanced.  

 

 

 

 

 

  

1Throughout this document, the 2014-15 comparative budget figures presented are from the 2014-15 Fall Update, 
which was approved by the Board of Trustees on Nov. 25, 2014.  Some numbers have been reclassified for 
comparative purposes. 
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High-level budget 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2014-15 2015-16

Revenues
Alberta Education 1,136,965 1,204,334 67,369 
Other Government of Alberta 1,134 846 (288)
Federal Government & First Nations 2,220 2,393 173 
Other sales and services 19,684 23,196 3,512 
Fees revenue 46,736 49,651 2,915 
Investment revenue 3,026 2,817 (209)
All other revenue 24,082 19,328 (4,754)

1,233,847 1,302,565 68,718 

Expenses
Salaries and benefits 986,194 1,023,929 37,735 
Supplies and services 205,467 237,524 32,057 

Other (interest, amortization and uncollectible accounts) 56,830 59,041 2,211 
1,248,491 1,320,494 72,003 

Expenses funded through reserves or capital transactions (14,644) (17,929) (3,285)

Proposed use of operating funds 18,772 41,670 22,898 
Capital transactions (4,129) (23,741) (19,613)

Net operating surplus / (deficit) - - -

Fall Budget Update Increase/
(Decrease)

(all figures in $ thousands)
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Revenues 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Alberta Education revenue – includes grants received based on 2015-16 Sept. 30 enrolment, an 
increase of 1.8 per cent to the base rate to fund the general Alberta Teachers’ Association wage 
increase, a one per cent lump sum payment under the Alberta Teachers’ Association collective 
agreement, and a two per cent increase to Class Size grant rates. All other funding rates have 
remained the same as in 2014-15. 
 

 Fees – parent fees collected for transportation services, the supervision of students who stay at 
school for lunch, instructional materials, field trips, and additional programming. 
 

 Sales and services – revenue collected from international students attending CBE schools, 
instruction fees paid by adult learners, and general sales revenue based on cafeteria sales, and 
the provision of services by students, like cosmetology and automotive. 

 
 Other – these include donations received, fundraising at schools, investment income and 

revenues from the rental of facilities. 
 
 
 
 
 

2014-15
% (in $ thousands)

Alberta Education 1,204,334 92% 1,136,965
Fees revenue 49,651 4% 46,736
Other sales and services 23,196 2% 19,684
Other 25,384 2% 30,462
Revenues 1,302,565 100% 1,233,847

Fall Budget Update
2015-16

(in $ thousands)
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Expenses 
 
Expenses by type  

 
 
 
 
  
 
Expenses by activity 
 

 
 
 
 
Schools and area supports includes amounts allocated directly to schools via the RAM, custodial staff in 
schools, Area office budgets and centrally held budgets that directly support school operations, such as 
the Alberta Teachers Retirement Fund (ATRF), School Generated Funds (SGF), central budgets for sick 
relief in schools, etc.   

 
Service unit supports include direct and indirect supports for students. These supports wrap around each 
student and improve the quality of learning and access to education.  This also includes the cost of 
service units that operate the CBE’s business processes (e.g. payroll, recruiting, procurement, legal 
services, technology support, etc.) as well as the costs for constructing, operating and maintaining safe 
and secure facilities, providing student transportation, providing central learning supports and the Board 
of Trustees budget.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2014-15
% (in $ thousands)

Certificated salaries and benefits 767,467 58% 730,184
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 256,462 19% 256,010
Supplies and services 237,524 18% 205,467
Other (interest, amortization and uncollectible accounts) 59,041 4% 56,830
 Expenses by type 1,320,494 100% 1,248,491

Fall Budget Update
2015-16

(in $ thousands)

2014-15
% (in $ thousands)

Service unit supports 320,869 24% 295,937
Schools and area supports 999,625 76% 952,554
 Expenses by activity 1,320,494 100% 1,248,491

(in $ thousands)

Fall Budget Update
2015-16
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Capital projects 
 
Major Capital Projects – New Schools and Major Modernization  
 
The CBE appreciates that the Government has recognized the incredible growth in our student numbers 
and is financially supporting the construction of many of the schools required to support the growing 
educational needs of our students.  The Province has committed to financing the 31 major capital projects 
the CBE currently has underway.  Those projects include new school construction, replacement school 
construction and major modernizations.  Information on these projects is available on the CBE’s website. 
 
The CBE will incur costs in 2015-16 beyond those provided by the Province for furniture and equipment 
and to prepare the new schools for the day they open. These costs will include preparing the learning 
environment with learning materials, sound systems, specialty equipment and technology.  Other costs 
are related to staff time (principals, assistant principals, learning leaders, administrative assistants, etc.) 
required to engage with the new school communities, develop time-tables, and make pre-school opening 
curricular decisions.   
 
It will cost the CBE up to $25 million in the next few years for these supplies and activities, which is 
currently planned for funding from internal CBE sources, including reserves. 
 
The new school openings beginning September 2016 will further increase operational cost pressures.  
New schools require a principal, assistant principals, administrative assistants and facility operators.  As 
well, new schools consume additional utilities and require facility maintenance services.  Beyond these 
costs, new schools need teachers, learning assistants, library assistants, as well as other services and 
supports to maximize student learning.  Some of these will transfer over from our existing facilities but 
most will require additional dollars to deploy.  Over the next three years the CBE will support nearly 9,000 
additional students.   
 
Non-Facility Capital activities 
 
The CBE will continue to invest resources to ensure that the necessary capital investments are being 
made today to support the learning environment our students will need in the future.  As a result, the CBE 
is investing $36.7 million in more than 17 capital projects in addition to the $11.5 million of projects 
continuing from 2014-15 and up to $25 million in new school commissioning for a total of $73.2 million.  
 
This budget includes projects such as $3.0 million for the replacement of the student information system, 
$7.0 million in wireless access upgrades, $5.7 million for Career and Technology Studies/Foundations 
and Fine and Performing Arts equipment upgrades, $0.6 million to further develop the online fee payment 
and registration system and more in maintaining technology infrastructure and student safety.  Included in 
the plans are $3.3 million to support school enhancements which allow us to ensure that our aging 
facilities continue to meet our student’s ever evolving learning needs.   
 
Non-facility capital activities are funded through the cash made available from non-facility amortization 
expense (a non-cash expense) as well as capital reserves.  As part of the budget development, decisions 
are made on how those amounts will be spent. 
 
Non-facility (sometimes referred to as “board-funded”) capital projects should not be confused with the 
capital activities associated with the building of new schools or major modernizations.  Those projects are 
supported by additional capital grants approved and provided by the provincial Government through a 
separate capital planning process.   
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Capital projects (continued) 
 
A summary of board-funded capital plans is shown below with further details provided in Appendix B. 
 
 

 Fall Update 
Budget  2015-16 

($ thousands) 

 
Examples of projects 

   
Strategic projects 4,652 Software asset management, student info system 
Enhancement projects 4,877 School enhancements, online fee payments 
Maintenance projects 21,390 Technology replacement, wireless upgrades 
School enhancements 3,292 Enhance the learning environment 
New school commissioning 25,000  
Wireless enhancements 7,000  
Equipment upgrades 5,675  
P3 air conditioning 191  
Performance contracts 1,096  
Total capital projects 73,173  

 
Support for student success 
 
Students are at the centre of everything we do at the CBE; our budget and spending reflects that. The 
funding provided to the CBE and the allocation of resources within the CBE supports the organization’s 
achievement of the expectations and results established by the Board.  
 
Our work is guided by our Three-Year Education Plan, which connects each CBE employee to student 
success. We must create an environment where each student can become an engaged learner, prepared 
for success in life, work and future learning. 
 
In 2015-16, $1.0 billion dollars will be spent on instruction, in direct support of the achievement of success 
for each student. This includes the spending in schools and areas as well as supports that are centrally 
managed, such as but not limited to: psychologists, braille assistants, deaf and hard of hearing 
specialists, mental health specialists, occupational and physical therapists, speech language pathologists, 
multicultural services, school-based technology support, student records and more. Resources have been 
applied to support the pillars of the Three-Year Education Plan, notably building professional capital, 
personalized learning and engaging our public. 
 
In addition, costs under the Plant, Operations and Maintenance block are essential for the safe operation 
of our facilities and providing quality learning environments. In 2015-16, $166.6 million will be spent in 
support of the achievement of success for each student in this regard. 
 
About 37,000 students are transported to CBE schools each day using yellow school buses, Calgary 
Transit or Handi-bus. Some students do not have a community school where they live and need to travel 
outside of their community to reach their designated school, others choose to attend an alternative 
program, and others have exceptional learning needs that are best met in special settings. The amount 
we receive from the Province for transportation does not cover the cost of providing these services; the 
cost of transportation is $48.0 million. Regardless of the program, all students travelling by a yellow 
school bus or Handi-bus are charged the same fees. Parent fees totalling $8.4 million are charged to 
supplement the cost of providing transportation.  
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Finally, Board and System Administrative2 costs indirectly support student success by providing core 
system supports to student learning. These costs are budgeted at $35.8 million and at 2.7 per cent of 
operating expenses are well below the Alberta Education cap of 3.6 per cent. 
 
External services (e.g. noon supervision program, adult education), are $22.7 million in program costs 
that do not fall within the Early Childhood Services to Grade 12 education mandate and are generally 
operated on a cost-recovery basis (i.e. offset by related fees or other revenues).     
 
Use of reserves 
 
The 2015-16 budget was balanced without the use of reserves.  However, as noted previously, the CBE 
is planning to draw on $68.2 million in operating and capital reserves. Several pressures have since been 
identified for which the use of reserves will be requested. These pressures are all one-time initiatives that 
support student learning and advancing the CBE’s and Government’s learning agenda.   
 
Operating pressures 
 
 $14.5 million increase in temporary certificated salaries and benefits for a one-time initiative to further 

schools’ goals of improving student achievement as outlined in their school development plans.  
 

 $1.5 million to provide high school graduation coaches to support our First Nations, Metis and Inuit 
students. 

 
 $3.7 million for the use of operating budgets carried forward from 2014-15.  These represent 

operating projects that have started in the 2014-15 school year but will not complete until the 2015-16 
school year. 

 
Capital pressures 
 
 Up to $25.0 million for the commissioning of new schools opening the next few years. 

 
 Up to $5.7 million for Career and Technology Studies/Foundations and Fine and Performing Arts 

equipment upgrades. 
 
 Up to $7.0 million for wireless upgrades to a consistent standard in all schools. A further $7.0 million 

is planned for spending on wireless upgrades in the following year for a total of $14.0 million. 
 
 $11.5 million for the use of capital budgets carried forward from 2014-15.  These represent capital 

projects that have started in the 2014-15 school year but will not complete until the 2015-16 school 
year. 

 
 
 
 

2 Board and System Administration includes the costs of administrative functions and core program supports for the jurisdiction, at 
the system level.  This grouping of costs is a reporting requirement by Alberta Education. 
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Continuous improvement strategies 
 
The CBE is grateful to the provincial Government for continuing to fund enrolment growth as well as for 
the wage increases within the Alberta Teachers Association collective agreement.  The CBE is committed 
to using funding prudently and continuing to evaluate its programs, services and operations for 
improvement and efficiency opportunities.  Some of this work that is planned for 2015-16 includes: 
 
 Further integrating the provision of centralized and decentralized specialized supports and services 

to students, teachers and schools, 

 Enhancing and further integrating programs and services provided by CBe-Learn, Chinook Learning 
Services, Encore, Discovering Choices and our outreach services, 

 Making school-based management easier by streamlining the provision of administrative services 
and supports to schools and moving to further standardization in non-teaching supports,  

 Evaluating the current model of the RAM to schools, 

 Seeking further operational efficiencies where appropriate. 
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Budget Background  
 
Implications of the provincial budget 
 
The CBE receives 92 per cent of its funding from Alberta Education.  As a result of rapidly growing 
enrolment, increasing student diversity, increasing costs, and high student and parent expectations for 
educational excellence and choice, the CBE has been a system under strain.  Government funding 
announced for 2015-16 will be sufficient to maintain service levels to students and families at 2014-15 
levels. 

Overall, funding from Alberta Education will increase by $67.4 million from 2014-15, or six per cent. Base 
funding has been increased to fund wage increases for teachers.   

Of the $67.4 million increase, $40.2 million of the increase is not restricted for a particular use (such as 
for infrastructure, maintenance and renewal, funding the ATA lump sum payment, etc). Of this, $31.1 
million (78 per cent) has been allocated to schools via the RAM. The remaining $9.1 million is being used 
for capital investments and transportation costs. See page 16 for a full breakdown of how the incremental 
funding is planned for spending. 

As a result, Alberta Education revenue per student has increased by $300 per student since 2014-15. 
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Factors affecting the budget 
 
Our costs are increasing.  Other than for the negotiated teacher wage increases, funding is not provided 
directly for increased costs. These include, but are not limited to: 

 costs related to projected enrolment growth;  

 additional workload caused by system growth; 

 negotiated salary increases for unionized employees;  

 grid movement for unionized employees; and 

 inflation.  

In addition to increasing costs, a significant portion of CBE expenses are non-discretionary.  A non-
discretionary cost is a cost over which the CBE has little or no direct control in the short term and which is 
necessary to maintain our programming, services and supports.  Non-discretionary costs include things 
like amortization, insurance premiums, utility expenses, technology licencing fees, etc.  This creates a 
challenge as it limits available cost reduction options. 

This budget will also eliminate all known “conservatism” in estimates and projections.  As a result, actual 
costs may, at the end of the school year, be higher than assumed in this budget.  Specific areas of 
concern include the cost of utilities, wages, insurance premiums and uninsured losses.  There is an 
increased risk that the CBE will end 2015-16 with actual expenses greater than planned.  We believe this 
risk is acceptable as it allows the CBE to maximize the resources available to support student success. 

Finally, administration must deliver a balanced budget and this plan does that. 

 
Balancing the budget 
  
Budget assumptions and strategies 
On June 16, 2015, CBE Administration provided the Board of Trustees with the Budget Assumptions 
Report (BAR) for 2015-18 for information.  A copy of this report is provided in Appendix H.  The values 
communicated within the BAR and upon which this budget was developed remain the same. These 
values guided us to provide stable rates in the Resource Allocation Method (RAM), which was distributed 
to principals in April, 2015 to facilitate the planning process for 2015-16. 
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Summary of increased resources and use of funds 
 
The following table presents a summary of the increased funding sources from the 2014-15 fall budget 
and the increased use of these funds. 
 
 Increase / (decrease 

($ thousands) 
Source of funding  
Alberta Education 67,369 
Fees revenue 2,915 
Other revenue (e.g. rental) (1,566) 
Use of reserves 46,056 
 114,774 
  
Use of funding  
Increase to schools via RAM 31,070 
One-time funding to schools 16,000 
Increase capital investments 18,819 
Start-up costs for new schools 25,000 
Year over year increased 
transportation costs 

3,307 

Increased maintenance spending 16,282 
Net other changes 4,296 
 114,774 
 
 

Resources allocated to schools via the RAM increased by over $31 million in order to maintain staff to 
student ratios, consistent with 2014-15.  One-time funding of $16 million was provided to schools in the 
fall of 2015 to further schools’ goals of improving student achievement as outlined in school development 
plans. The additional funds will also pay for high school graduation coaches to support our First Nations, 
Metis and Inuit students. 

Our investment in capital assets has increased by $18.8 million for projects that were not complete at the 
end of 2014-15 and carried forward into 2015-16, as well as increased spending plans for wireless 
upgrades in schools and amounts to upgrade equipment in Career and Technology Studies/Foundations 
and Fine and Performing Arts. 

Maintenance spending is budgeted to increase by $16.3 million due to additional infrastructure, 
maintenance and renewal funding received in 2014-15 that was not fully spent during the year and is 
planned for spending in 2015-16. 

The remaining is the net increase in all other budgets.  This is a combination of budget reductions 
reflecting current cost projections (utilities, insurance), increases (long term contracts, wage rates) as well 
as other organizational changes which include adding school support positions in each Area and 
establishing funds to build a new approach to public engagement. 
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Impacts on student learning 
 
CBE provides a world class education program for our students and families. As recently reported by 
Alberta Education, CBE students continue to lead the Province in academic achievement. 
 
Funding allocations to schools and the investment in capital projects has increased and the CBE has 
maintained centrally provided service levels.  That being said, the funding cannot support everything that 
we would like to do to support student learning and our staff.  Some examples of impacts on student 
learning include: 
 

 Student engagement and achievement will be advanced through personalized instruction and 
assessment; however, innovations and supports to respond to student learning interests and 
needs and the changing face of education will be somewhat constrained. 

 Resources have been allocated to support the improvement priorities identified by the Board of 
Trustees. 

 Teachers will have time and opportunity to learn together and build their collective capacity to 
meet student learning needs and ensure student success. 

 Schools will organize for instruction and make choices about the deployment of their resources to 
best meet the learning needs of students. As schools prioritize for the best use of their resources, 
some program offerings or services may be enhanced, replaced, modified, or reduced. Staffing 
levels may be impacted. 

 Groups of students who would most benefit from extended early learning experiences will have 
access to full-day kindergarten. 

 Students and teachers will have access to the learning tools, resources, and environments that 
help create flexible, responsive and personalized learning opportunities and support student 
success.   

 Student learning environments will be impacted as increased costs for supplies and maintenance 
are not addressed.  Costs throughout the system continue to outpace funding. 

 The impact of school leaders on student learning is second only to the teacher in the classroom.  
The leadership strategy provides opportunities for teachers to continuously develop their capacity 
to lead staff to achieve the goals of the Three Year Education Plan.  
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Three-year financial plan 
 
Operational Expectation 5: Financial Planning requires a multi-year budget and plan for fiscal soundness 
when future Government funding commitments have been made.  The provincial Government has made 
a three-year commitment for education funding, however the details of that funding are not currently 
known and the provincial Governments budget process does not provide for long-term financial certainty. 
For example targeted funding may be provided to reduce parent fees, which would be a replacement for 
fees revenue and would not contribute to the paying of expenses.  A change such as this would have a 
material impact on the CBEs budget and operations and in the absence of certainty we have chosen not 
to build a three-year financial plan with this information. 
 
Year one of the financial plan is the budget for 2015-16.  The budgets in years two and three projects 
cost increases resulting from increased enrolment, the opening of new schools and grid movement 
increases for unionized staff.  It projects staffing increases to maintain current student to school-based 
staffing ratios.  We assume that the Government will continue to fund for enrolment growth and have 
assumed 2015-16 funding rates. The excess of expenses over anticipated revenues is the cost savings to 
be found in order to balance the budget in those years. 
 
Public engagement 
 
The Calgary Board of Education continually  examines its approach to public engagement and 
participation. The CBE’s Education Act Public Engagement Working Group was established in the spring 
of 2015 to explore what is laid out in the new Education Act legislation and understand opportunities for 
building a system approach to public engagement.  
 
The CBE recognizes that the public has an important role to play in the education and supporting services 
i.e. transportation we deliver to our students. We remain committed to consulting with the community on 
decisions that affect them. During the past year, the CBE provided opportunities for parents and the 
public to share their thoughts on budget, transportation, assessment and reporting, and school 
construction/ modernization projects. This is in addition to consultations specific to certain schools.   
 
Any future system-wide consultations and engagements with the public will need to be conducted in a 
way that is financially responsible and in alignment with our values. 
 
At the time this report is written, the CBE is developing a framework that respects the diversity of our 
community and supports the CBE in achieving its mission. The framework will: 
 

 Be well understood and accepted by our stakeholders. 

 Give stakeholders a clear understanding of their roles and responsibilities, and how their 
contributions may influence decisions within the CBE. 

 Reflect best practices and be applied consistently and effectively across the system. 

 Be monitored and evaluated to meet stakeholder needs over time. 

We will do this by thinking long-term and actively involving stakeholders in the process of creating the 
framework. The framework is the first step in making effective system-wide engagement a top priority at 
the CBE for many years to come. 
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Three-year financial plan 

 
  

Actuals
2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Revenues
Alberta Education 1,144,396 1,136,965 1,204,334 1,237,360 1,270,498 
Other Government of Alberta 1,108 1,134 846 846 846 
Federal Government & First Nations 2,904 2,220 2,393 2,393 2,393 
Other sales and services 24,329 19,684 23,196 23,832 24,470 
Fees revenue 47,148 46,736 49,651 51,012 52,379 
Investment revenue 14,863 3,026 2,817 2,817 2,817 
Other Alberta school authorities 832 522 522 522 522 
Gifts and donations 7,023 5,034 4,842 4,975 5,108 
Fundraising 6,828 11,300 6,400 6,576 6,752 
Rentals 6,698 7,226 7,544 7,751 7,958 
Gains on disposal 63                   -                      -                     -                     -   
Other revenue 1,323                   -   20                   -                     -   

Total Revenues 1,257,515 1,233,847 1,302,565 1,338,083 1,373,743 

Expenses by block
Instruction: grades 1-12 940,461 953,069 1,000,765 1,050,286 1,086,053 
Instruction: early childhood services 49,136 43,011 46,664 50,401 52,118 
Board and system adminstration 33,917 35,779 35,773 38,287 39,591 
Transportation 44,336 44,698 48,005 49,717 51,410 
Plant operations and maintenance 157,489 148,885 166,578 171,567 177,410 
External services 20,814 23,049 22,709 24,163 24,986 
Total Expenses 1,246,153 1,248,491 1,320,494 1,384,421 1,431,567 

Expenses by object
Certificated salaries and benefits 728,527 730,184 767,467 796,434 825,702 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 244,700 256,010 256,462 264,368 272,391 
Supply and services 217,687 205,467 237,524 243,318 249,240 
Amortization expenses 51,644 52,042 52,115 73,211 76,980 
Interest and finance charges 2,038 1,619 2,158 2,191 2,224 
Other (uncollectible accounts) 1,557 3,169 4,768 4,899 5,030 

Total Expenses 1,246,153 1,248,491 1,320,494 1,384,421 1,431,567 

Surplus / (deficit) 11,362 (14,644) (17,929) (46,338) (57,824)

Transfers from operating reserves/designated funds 3,760 18,772 41,670                   -                     -   

Add/(deduct) capital items paid by operating funds
Capital assets acquired (22,184) (26,605) (72,077) (33,612) (35,549)
Board funded amortization 21,837 21,832 22,880 33,612 35,549
Debt repayments (6,633) (2,750) (1,096)                   -                     -   
Draw from / (add to) capital reserves (8,142) 3,394 26,552                   -                     -   

(15,122) (4,129) (23,741) - -

Amount to be funded by reserves/costs to be reduced                    -                     -                      -   (46,338) (57,824)

for the periods 2015-16 to 2017-18 (with comparatives for 2013-14 and 2014-15) 
(all figures in $ thousands)

Fall Budget Update Projections
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Understanding the Budget  
 
Revenue  
 
Alberta Education funding  
Alberta Education provides funding to school jurisdictions via various grants.  In 2015-16, grant funding 
will continue to be based on enrolment, and some rates have increased in order to cover the wage 
increases stated in the Alberta Teachers’ Association collective agreement.  

The table below sets out year-over-year funding changes from 2014-15. 

Alberta Education grant Grant rate change % 

Base funding 1.8% 

Class size funding 2.0% 

Home Education funding 1.8% 

All other grant allocations  0% 

 
 
Of the funding received from Alberta Education, 14 per cent is targeted or restricted for specific use 
(including student transportation, Alberta Teachers Retirement Fund funding, expended deferred capital 
revenue, and infrastructure, maintenance and renewal).  The remaining amount may generally be used at 
the CBE’s discretion to support student learning. 
 
92 per cent of the CBE’s funding comes from the provincial Government.  The remaining eight per cent is 
generated through parent fees, adult learning fees, school fundraising activities, rental of facilities and 
investment income.  With the exception of investment income, these other revenue sources are tied 
directly to spending activities and do not contribute to the delivery of instruction in schools or other school 
board operations. 
 
Alberta Education funding is virtually the only source of revenue to pay for operating and supporting all 
aspects of our schools.   
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Alberta Education funding (cont’d) 
 
Alberta Education funding by grant type is shown in the table below. 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2015-16 2014-15
($ thousands) %

Student funding 1,032,481 982,681 49,800 5%
Alberta teacher retirement funding 72,740 71,531 1,209 2%
Student transportation 34,877 33,825 1,052 3%
Expended deferred capital revenues 29,236 30,210 (974) -3%
Infrastructure maintenance and renewal funding 35,000 18,718 16,282 87%
Alberta Education funding 1,204,334 1,136,965 67,369 6%

Fall Budget Update

(in $ thousands)

Increase/
(Decrease)
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Alberta Education funding (cont’d) 
 
Each dollar of Alberta Education funding is seen in or affects schools. 
 
While the majority of our funding from Alberta Education goes directly to schools, a portion of it is also 
held centrally. This enables us to give schools the resources they need. For example, each school cannot 
afford several full-time specialists in different fields. But when specialists are paid for centrally, they can 
be deployed to schools as needed and shared amongst schools. 

66 cents of every dollar goes directly to schools.  
 
Money is provided to schools via a process we call RAM (Resource Allocation Method). Monies allocated 
through the RAM fund the learning experience in schools, which includes teacher and staff salaries. 
These funds enable schools to meet our learning outcomes. This method is designed to allocate 
resources equitably while providing principals and schools with choice in the assignment and deployment 
of those resources to best meet the unique needs of students within their schools.  
 
This 66 cents also includes custodial services provided in schools which ensure a clean and healthy 
learning environment. 
 
The remaining 34 cents directly affects schools. 
 
Our entire organization supports student learning. Some specific school and instruction supports are 
administered on behalf of schools, rather than directly by schools, as it is more efficient and effective to 
provide these at a system level rather than to duplicate these at individual schools. Central administration 
relieves schools and principals of administrative burden and allows them to focus on students and their 
learning. However the majority of funds are allocated directly to schools. 
 
10 cents of every dollar goes to support learning in schools by funding school supports.  
 
This includes the many specialized services for students that are available for principals to access 
including psychologists, braille assistants, deaf and hard of hearing specialists, mental health specialists, 
occupational and physical therapists, speech language pathologists, cultural diversity advisors and more.  
 

  22 | P a g e  



CALGARY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BUDGET 2015 – 2018  
 
 
 
 
Alberta Education funding (cont’d) 
 
These central supports are critical to our teachers, particularly to the more than 16,000 students identified 
with special education needs, and to the over 26,000 students identified as English language learners. 
These specialists work in various schools supporting learning.  
 
This funding also supports our five area offices, which are needed to manage the needs of our large 
school system and efficiently support our schools.  
 
While our schools do excellent work day in and day out, our area offices ensure that the entire system of 
schools remains integrated and coordinated so that our students have a seamless learning experience. 
Our substitute teachers for long and short-term absences are also funded here. 
  
The largest amount of school support funds go to pay into the Alberta Teachers’ Retirement Fund as part 
of our collective agreement with teachers. This is a contractual obligation over which the CBE has no 
direct control 
 
8 cents of every dollar goes to service unit instruction support  
 
This funds the instructional and programming support to teachers and schools that is provided by service 
units.  
 
Support is offered in areas such as Aboriginal education, attendance, suspensions, student records, 
expulsions, counselling, kindergarten, multicultural services and specialized assessment. Funding 
provided to service unit instruction support also includes programs such as school health, school nutrition, 
off-site and off-campus learning programs, outreach programs, community partnerships, home schooling, 
online learning and high school success initiatives.  
 
This funding also supports our human resources department with teacher recruitment, enabling us to find 
the best, most qualified candidates for teaching in our classrooms.  
 
10 cents of every dollar goes to plant, operations and maintenance  
 
Schools are safe and secure thanks to funding for plant, operations and maintenance. This also funds 
facility maintenance and repairs, and provides utilities and insurance for schools.  
 
3 cents of every dollar goes to transportation  
 
Transportation dollars help fund how 37,000 of our students get to school each day.  
Other transportation needs are also funded in this category: busing aides, charter services, attendants, 
LPN’s (licensed practitioner nurses), Calgary Transit passes and taxis/Handi-Bus services as needed. 
The revenue generated through transportation fees is not reflected in this summary.  
 
3 cents of every dollar goes to board and system administration  
 
At 2.7 per cent, the CBE has one of the lowest percentages of administrative expenses of metro school 
boards. These dollars are seen in your schools every day through services provided by the Board of 
Trustees, Chief Superintendent’s office, Human Resources, Technology Services, Financial Services, 
Legal Services, and Communication Services.
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Non-Alberta Education revenue 

 
 
Other sales and services, gifts and donations and fundraising revenues are mainly generated in schools 
and inherently variable.  The changes in these categories are based on prior year actuals and adjusted 
for enrolment growth. 
 

 
Fees 
In addition to the information provided below relating to fees, please also refer to Appendix E which 
includes details of the internal fee review and related calculations. 
 
The CBE charges fees for instructional supplies and materials (ISM), transportation, noon supervision 
and other incidentals.  ISM fees are mandatory and charged per student whereas transportation and noon 
supervision are only charged for students using those services.  Fees are set in the spring prior to the 
school year and are set at a level to cover the estimated cost of providing those services.  Any surplus 
resulting from these programs is added to a related reserve to keep fees at a minimum in future years. 
 
Rapid enrolment growth and a lack of schools close to where students live means that ever more 
students are being transported and supervised over the noon hour.  As well, the growing gap between 
funding received to support students and the costs of doing so means that we were (prior to 2014-15) 
spending increasing amounts of instructional dollars to subsidize fee-based programs.  While providing 
transportation and noon supervision have evolved to become part of our modern education system, they 
are separate from student learning.  Reflecting on our values of students come first and learning is our 
central purpose, a practice was established to eliminate any subsidy to fee programs from instructional 
funds. This means that we can keep more dollars in the classroom where they can best support students 
in their learning.  
 
Eliminating any central budget support for fees means that all the costs of providing transportation, noon 
supervision and instructional supplies and materials are funded by targeted provincial grants and 
reserves (where available), and parent fees.  Costs of providing the services include direct labour and 
supplies, as well as the cost of fee waivers and uncollectible accounts.  
 
To keep fees as low as possible, the CBE is committed to being as efficient as possible in the provision of 
services.   
 
In keeping with our values, the CBE is continuing its comprehensive waiver process to ensure that no 
student is denied access to an education due to the inability to pay some or all fees.  Learning is, and 
remains, our central purpose. 

2015-16 2014-15
($ thousands) %

Fees revenue 49,651 46,736 2,915 6%
Other sales and services 23,196 19,684 3,512 18%
Investment revenue 2,817 3,026 (209) (7)%
Federal Government & First Nations 2,393 2,220 173 8%
Other Government of Alberta 846 1,134 (288) (25)%
Other Alberta school authorities 522 522 - 0%
Gifts and donations 4,842 5,034 (192) (4)%
Fundraising 6,400 11,300 (4,900) (43)%
Rentals 7,544 7,226 318 4%
Other revenue 20                      -   20 100%
Other revenues 98,231 96,882 1,349 1%

Fall Budget Update Increase/
(Decrease)

(in $ thousands)
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Fees (cont’d) 
 
2015-16 fees 
 
Noon supervision (see Appendix G for details relating to these services) 
 
There will be small increases to noon supervision fees for the 2015-16 year as a result of increased costs 
of running the program. 
 
 four day four / five day five day 

2014-15 2015-16 % var 2014-15 2015-16 % var 2014-15 2015-16 % 
var 

Bused and non-
bused students $ 250 $ 255 2.0 $ 270 $ 275 1.9 $ 280 $ 285 1.8 

 
Transportation (see Appendix F for key transportation statistics) 
 
When fees were set in the spring, changes to transportation services were being considered in order to 
reduce fee levels. In the fall of 2015, further changes were made to respond to concerns from some 
parents.  We added busses and shortened travel distances to yellow bus stops as a result.  The fees 
remained at the lower amount. 
 

Charter rates 2014-15 2015-16 

ECS – Grade 9 $ 330 $ 300 
 
Instructional Supplies and Materials 
 
ISM fees will remain at 2014-15 levels for the 2015-16 year. 
 

ISM fees 2014-15 2015-16 

Kindergarten $15 $15 

Grades 1 – 6  $30   $30  

Grades 7 – 9 $137 $137 

Grades 10 - 12 $152 $152 
 
Daily rate summary 
 
Based on 184 instructional days (185 – 2014-15), the daily fee rates are as shown below.  The maximum 
amount that could be incurred by an individual student is $3.34 per day (a Grade 1 – 6 student taking 
transportation, staying for noon supervision and paying the ISM fee). 

Service 2014-15 
Cost per day 

2015-16 
Cost per day 

Noon supervision $1.35 - $1.50 $1.39 - $1.55 

Transportation  $1.78  $1.63 

ISM $0.08 - $0.82 $0.08 - $0.83 
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Program costs and fee breakdown (further details in Appendix E) 
 
The following chart breaks down expenses for each of these programs and sets out how the fees are 
calculated to recover costs in excess of non-fee revenue and reserves. 
 

 
 
 
 
Consistent with the assumptions disclosed in the June 16, 2015 Budget Assumptions Report, the 
Transportation program was budgeted at a level so that parent fees fully covered the cost of the program, 
after Government grants and the planned use of reserves had been applied. Changes to the design of 
routes were planned at that time in order to reduce costs and, ultimately, parent fees. 
 
In response to parent concerns heard in the fall of 2015, routes have been re-configured, busses added 
and travel distances to yellow bus stops shortened.  This has  increased the cost of the program.  Parent 
fees were not increased, and as such, the transportation program is anticipated to be in a deficit. The 
number of routes and fuel costs will be monitored thoroughout the year for any changes to the anticipated 
deficit of $4.6 million. 
 
 
 

Government grants 34,877 - - 34,877
Reserve funding 122 - - 122
Available funding 34,999 - - 34,999 

Busing aides 1,390 - - 1,390 
Program delivery 1,343 - - 1,343 
Noon supervision - 10,626 - 10,626 
Salaries and benefits 2,733 10,626 - 13,359 

Transportation services 43,647 - - 43,647 
Other supplies and services 202 253 7,930 8,385 
Contracts and services 43,849 253 7,930 52,032 

Waivers 921 1,153 910 2,984 
Uncollectible accounts 502 1,019 263 1,784 

48,005 13,051 9,103 70,159 

Funding gap (13,006) (13,051) (9,103) (35,160)

Fees 8,370 13,051 9,103 30,524 

Net (deficit) / surplus (4,636) - - (4,636)

(all figures in $ thousands)

Fall Budget Update 2015-16 

Transportation Noon 
Supervision

Instructional 
Supplies 
Materials

Total
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Organizational model and allocation of resources 
 
The CBE is organized so that school-based leaders (principals and assistant principals) can devote the 
maximum amount of time to instructional leadership.  This means that many services and supports that 
directly impact staff and students are provided through supporting service units.  Doing this significantly 
reduces the administrative burden placed on school-based leaders.   
 
Examples of this approach include the provision of specialized learning supports and services for 
students (psychology, language and curriculum support) where and when required.  These services are 
provided through our Learning service unit.  Similarly, facilities operations, staff recruitment practices and 
information technology infrastructure development and maintenance and a host of other supports are 
provided through our supporting service units.  
 
The CBE is a large school system and in order to efficiently support our schools, we have divided our 
school district into five geographic areas.  Each Area is led by an Area Director who provides leadership 
support to principals in 40 – 50 schools.  The area office helps deliver system services to its schools, 
supports principals in school operations and ensures effective collaboration amongst schools where 
appropriate. All area offices also work collaboratively to ensure consistent leadership and direction for 
principals and schools across the system. 
 
Each school is led by a principal who is responsible for meeting the learning needs of each student.  
Resources are allocated to each school via the Resource Allocation Method (RAM), a methodology for 
allocating funds with the objective of ensuring that resources are allocated equitably in support of student 
learning.  Principals make staffing and deployment decisions using those funds because it is the CBE’s 
belief that school principals, in consultation of their communities, are best positioned to make school-
based spending decisions. 
 
Lastly, resources are deployed based on needs and priorities and may not be distributed to schools or on 
behalf of schools in the same way.  For example Infrastructure Maintenance and Renewal (IMR) funds 
may not be needed by a school that is relatively new, and so projects are prioritized based on need, 
rather than an equal distribution. Services and supports are available when, and where, needed.   
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Expenses 
 
Expense details are provided by major expense category and operating unit.  Further breakdowns and comparisons to the prior year are provided 
for each operating unit.  

 
 
Significant changes from the 2014-15 budget: 

a) Schools & Areas increase is due to an increase in funding allocated to schools related to increased enrolment as well as a one-time 
initiative to improve student achievement and support FNMI students. 

b) Service Unit System budgets increase is due to an increase in maintenance expenses for schools constructed under the P3 program and 
an increase in the estimates of uncollectible accounts based on 2014-15 actuals. 

c) Learning budget reduction is related to a reduction in Chinook Learning certificated staff. 
d) FES budget increase is related to increased infrastructure, maintenance and renewal spending due to additional funds received in the 

prior year. 
e) F/TS budget increase is related to higher amortization expenses where actual amounts capitalized are different from 2014-15 estimates. 

 

FTEs by:
Superintendent                    -                      -                       1                     1                     1                     1                     1                    -                       2                    -                       7 

Staff (incl ATA, Staff Assn, CUPE, trades)              8,772                   42                 217                 218                     3                   10                 141                   44                    -                      -                9,447 
Exempt Staff                   10                    -                     26                   50                   10                   10                   48                   41                     3                    -                   198 
Total FTEs              8,782                   42                 244                 269                   14                   21                 190                   85                     5  -              9,652 

2015-16 Fall Budget Update
Salaries and benefits          917,517              6,427            32,412            27,963              1,865              2,459            23,969              9,980                 919                 418       1,023,929 

Supplies and services            82,049            18,421              4,856          122,793                 137                 653              1,960              5,551                 236                 868          237,524 

Other (interest, amortization and uncollectible accounts)                   59            49,479              1,400              5,060                   14                    -                3,014                   13                     2                    -              59,041 
         999,625            74,327            38,668          155,816              2,016              3,112            28,943            15,544              1,157              1,286       1,320,494 

2014-15 Fall Budget Update          952,554            68,205            40,523          136,667              1,826              2,673            27,642            15,521              1,371              1,509       1,248,491 

Increase/ (decrease)(1) 47,071 6,122 (1,855) 19,149 190 439 1,301 23 (214) (223) 72,003 

Human 
Resources

2015-16 Actual Spending

Schools & 
Areas

Service Unit 
System 

Budgets
Learning

Facilities and 
Environment
al Services

Legal Commun-
ications

Finance/
Technology 

Services

Chief Supt's 
Office

Board of 
Trustees Total
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Schools and Areas 
Resource Allocation Method (RAM) Summary by major allocation (in $ thousands)  
 

 
 
 
This table highlights the year-over-year increase in resources allocated to schools via the RAM. This 
funding supported an additional 114 certificated and 92 non-certificated staff directly in schools. 
 
The allocation through the RAM does not advantage or disadvantage one division or one area over 
another.  Subject to final staff deployment decisions by school principals, funding should maintain student 
to school based staffing ratios at, or near, 2014-15 levels. 
 
 
RAM Summary by area (in $ thousands) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2015-16 # students 2014-15 # students
Per-student allocations
K - Grade 3 $ 192,718      38,368       $ 182,302      37,124       
Grades 4 - 6 100,200      24,630       94,133       23,779       
Grades 7 - 9 95,290       22,754       91,230       22,385       
Grades 10 - 12 115,938      28,027       113,211      27,982       

Other allocations
Regular, basic staff allocation 67,341       67,596       
Contract absences, short-term 10,672       10,447       
All other allocations 194,901      187,071      

Total RAM $ 777,060      $ 745,990      

Increase from 2014-15 $ 31,070       

Fall AllocationFall Budget Update

2015-16 # students 2014-15 # students

Area I 128,047$          19,190        $ 119,330     18,402      
Area II 179,160            26,598        172,894     26,024      
Area III 146,924            20,721        143,857     20,529      
Area IV 130,242            18,031        125,836     17,741      
Area V 192,687            29,239        184,073     28,574      

Total 777,060$          113,779      $ 745,990     111,270     

Fall AllocationFall Budget Update
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Schools, area supports and custodial supports (cont’d) 
 

 
 
Our students come first and learning is our central purpose. CBE schools live by these words each and 
every day, and Area offices support them in making it happen. In fact, the recently released Provincial 
Achievement Test and Diploma Exam results show that our students continue to lead the Province in 
academic outcomes.  This is a strong validation of our commitment to students coming first and learning 
being our central purpose.  
 
Schools create engaging learning experiences and support students in a variety of ways. They also 
connect with our families and communities to help ensure students are successful. For many CBE 
students and families, their experiences with the CBE occur solely through our schools.  
 
Schools make learning meaningful for individual students and their families. They work collaboratively 
with service units to create and implement system initiatives that enhance learning experiences and 
honour the hopes of their students and families. Some of the ways this happens in schools: 

 Teachers personalize learning for students and communicate with families about student 
progress and achievement. 

 Educational assistants provide valuable support to help students be successful. 
 Principals provide leadership to school staff and lead learning at the school. They also work with 

school councils, parent societies and other groups to implement and communicate priorities and 
initiatives. 

 Office staff communicate with school employees, students and families to ensure there is a 
common understanding and implementation of processes and procedures. 

 Facility operators keep schools clean and safe.  
 
Our schools are organized into five geographic areas. Each area has an administrative office, which is led 
by a director. Area offices play an important role in helping to deliver system services to their schools, 
supporting principals in school operations and ensuring effective collaboration amongst schools where 
appropriate. All area offices also work collaboratively together to ensure consistent leadership and 
direction for principals and schools across the system.  
 
 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 6,126 744,913 6,009 706,994 117 37,919 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 2,656 172,604 2,562 173,705 93 (1,101)
Dues and fees  - 185  - 155  - 30 
Maintenance and repairs  - 245  - 320  - (75)
Insurance  - 10  - 10  -  -
Professional services  - 3,388  - 4,795  - (1,407)
Utilities  - 12  - 12  -  -
Transportation charges  - 2,045  - 2,145  - (100)
Travel and subsistence  - 79  - 372  - (293)
Other supplies  - 65,847  - 53,343  - 12,504 
Minor equipment  - 1,983  - 2,182  - (199)
Textbooks and materials  - 8,255  - 8,457  - (202)
Amortization expenses  - 9  - 9  -  -
Interest and finance charges  - 50  - 55  - (5)

Total expenses 8,782 999,625 8,572 952,554 210 47,071 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Schools, area supports and custodial (cont’d) 
 
In keeping with the CBE values that students come first and learning is our central purpose, funding 
allocated to school budgets via the RAM has increased by $31.1 million.  The total $47.1 million year-
over-year budget increase for schools can be broken down as such: 
 

 $31.1 million increase across all expense categories to support enrolment growth and salary cost 
changes in schools. 

 $14.5 million in one-time funding results in an increase to temporary certificated salaries and 
benefits for an initiative to further schools’ goals of improving student achievement as outlined in 
school development plans.  

 $1.5 million in additional funds to pay for high school graduation coaches to support our First 
Nations, Metis and Inuit students. 

 $0.4 million and $0.2 million for cost increases in the Area Offices and custodial services, 
respectively. Additional support has been added to each Area Office to support teachers and 
school learning teams to provide programming to meet student needs. 

 $0.6 million net reduction in central school provisions.  The reduction is primarily due to union 
settlements that were centrally budgeted in 2014-15 and distributed through the RAM in 2015-16.  
 

Budget changes have also been made within this service unit to reflect key areas for organizational 
growth and improvement and to support the improvement priorities identified by the Board of Trustees. 
 

 Achievement of First Nations, Métis and Inuit students 
 Enhanced allocation to schools with more than 10 Aboriginal students to support school-by-

school focus on improving results for aboriginal learners through their school development 
plans and professional learning communities 

 Maintained Area Aboriginal learning leaders and diversity and learning support advisors to 
build capacity in incorporating indigenous ways of knowing into students learning 
experiences, instructional tasks and assessment practices, and to support students in 
schools with fewer than 10 Aboriginal students. 

 
 Achievement of English Language Learners on Grade 9 Provincial Achievement Tests 

 Maintained school-level funding for ELL learners in years six and seven of their education to 
support each schools’ effort to improve results through their school development plans and 
professional learning communities. 

 Added  a Strategist to each Area Learning Team to support teachers and school learning 
teams to provide programming to meet student needs. 
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Learning  
 
At the beginning of 2015-16, Learning Innovation and Learning Services merged under the direction of a 
single superintendent. This report reflects the combined operations. 
 
The Learning service unit provides instructional and programming supports and services for school and 
system personnel to assist all children and students in successfully realizing their learning goals.   
 
It includes both central supports as well as the budget for operating Chinook Learning Services.  Both are 
shown separately below. 
 
 
Learning (excluding Chinook Learning Services) 
 

 
 
The Learning service unit (“Learning team”) is made up of professionals who work directly in support of 
students, staff and principals across the system.  
 
The Learning team works with schools and Alberta Education to support the delivery of the Alberta 
Programs of Study to students and help with professional development of teachers.  The Learning team 
leads the development of task design, assessment and reporting resources. These resources help 
teachers, students and parents see and understand student progress and achievement. Staff support 
schools with the administration of provincial achievement tests and diploma exams and the ongoing 
maintenance of student records through our student information management system. 
 
Included in this portfolio are international education, as well as continuing education and academic 
upgrading offered through Chinook Learning Services.  In addition, the Learning team manages corporate 
partnerships, comprehensive school health, school nutrition, noon-hour programs, off-site and off-campus 
learning programs. On behalf of the system, the Learning team manages outreach programs, community 
partnerships, home schooling, online learning and high school success initiatives. The Learning team 
helps students reconnect with their learning if they have left school and wish to complete their education. 
 
The Learning team supports schools in keeping up with the changing world of technology and how our 
students learn best. These learning tools include D2L, HomeLogic, Iris, Gmail and Google Apps for 
Education, resources in school libraries, among many others. 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 68 9,553 65 9,513 3 40 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 101 12,164 101 12,067 1 97 
Dues and fees  - 109  - 124  - (15)
Maintenance and repairs  - 64  - 64  -  -
Insurance  - 12  - 12  -  -
Professional services  - 606  - 674  - (68)
Utilities  - 52  - 55  - (3)
Travel and subsistence  - 284  - 310  - (26)
Other supplies  - 934  - 901  - 33 
Minor equipment  - 164  - 210  - (46)
Textbooks and materials  - 43  - 50  - (7)
Amortization expenses  - 1,238  - 1,173  - 65 
Interest and finance charges  - 89  - 50  - 39 

Total expenses 170 25,312 166 25,203 4 109 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Learning (cont’d) 
 
The Learning team works with Principals every day to offer support in the following areas: Aboriginal 
education, attendance, suspensions, student records, expulsions, counselling, kindergarten, multicultural 
services and specialized assessment.  Many specialized services for students are available for principals 
to access including psychologists, braille assistants, deaf and hard of hearing specialists, mental health 
specialists, occupational and physical therapists, speech language pathologists, translators and more. 
These central supports are critical to our teachers, particularly to the more than 17,500 students identified 
with special education needs, and to the almost 28,000 students identified as English language learners.  
 
Budget changes have been made within this service unit to reflect key areas for organizational growth 
and improvement and to advance the strategic priorities of the CBE. 
 

 Achievement of First Nations, Métis and Inuit students 
Added a curriculum specialist position to 
 help build professional capacity in relation to incorporating indigenous ways of knowing into 

student learning experiences, instructional tasks, and assessment practices 
 support work with aboriginal community leaders to understand student learning needs and to 

build community and school learning supports 
 support principal leadership strategies for improving the achievement of aboriginal students in 

their schools 
 

 Achievement of English Language Learners on Grade 9 Provincial Achievement Tests 
Added strategists to increase system-wide and school-specific support to administrators and 
teachers in optimizing instruction and assessment practices for English Language Learners. 

 
 Achievement on math and science Grade 9 Provincial Achievement Tests 

Maintained specialists with math and science expertise to support system-wide and school-by-
school focus on developing learning tasks that address authentic mathematical problems 
connected to student experiences in and out of school. 
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Chinook Learning Services 

 
 
Chinook Learning Services supports student success to complete, upgrade or enhance their high school 
diplomas as they prepare to enter post-secondary institutions or the world of work. 
 
In 2015-16, the services of Chinook Learning will support student achievement in a several ways. Staff 
will support students in: 
 
 High school upgrading 
 Summer school for students in Grades 10-12 
 Off-campus programs and summer band camps 
 Adult English Language Learning 
 Non-credit continuing education (professional development, personal development & corporate 

training). 
 
Programming provided to students not eligible for provincial funding and adult learners is provided for a 
fee, which is included in other sales and services ($3.4 million).  Programming that is not within the ECS – 
Grade 12 mandate is provided on a cost-recovery basis. 
 
Budget change highlights have been categorized as follows: 
 

 Reorientation of funds to hire permanent staff. 
 During the year, the ELL (Continuing Education) program moved to a new location, which 

realized some efficiencies and reduced expenses. 
 The cafeteria at Viscount Bennett had closed and the related expenditures were reduced. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 18 4,433 14 5,918 4 (1,485)
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 56 6,262 58 5,958 (2) 304 
Dues and fees  - 2  - 10  - (8)
Rental equipment and facilities  - 41  - 56  - (15)
Maintenance and repairs  - 4  - 156  - (152)
Professional services  - 466  - 518  - (52)
Utilities  - 55  - 125  - (70)
Transportation charges  -  -  - 1  - (1)
Travel and subsistence  - 7  - 24  - (17)
Other supplies  - 1,568  - 1,831  - (263)
Minor equipment  - 220  - 203  - 17 
Textbooks and materials  - 225  - 430  - (205)
Interest and finance charges  - 73  - 90  - (17)

Total expenses 74 13,356 72 15,320 2 (1,964)

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Facilities and Environmental Services 
 

 
 
 
Facilities & Environmental Services (FES) provides students and employees with quality learning and 
working environments.  
 
The supports and services provided by FES include the areas of planning for student accommodation and 
transportation; design, construction, renovation, maintenance and day-to-day operations of school and 
CBE facilities; internal deliveries; environmental initiatives; and emergency, safety and security services. 
 
It works closely with schools, parents and communities to plan student accommodation and is 
accountable for the transportation of 37,000 students daily.  
 
To help accommodate students, FES’s design and property development team is managing the 
construction of 31 major capital projects with a value in excess of $473.4 million, including the 
construction and commissioning of 24 new schools and seven modernizations to open in the next three 
years. It works closely with the Province to complete that work.  
 
FES is responsible for maintenance projects such as the replacement of roofs, windows, siding and 
heating and ventilation plant and components that have failed or have exceeded their life expectancy: 57 
percent of CBE schools were built prior to 1970. That means the majority of our facilities are more than 40 
years old. The estimate of deferred maintenance costs is $1 billion, and it is growing at a rate of 
approximately $40 million per year. 
 
It manages public use rental access to CBE facilities and its real estate and leasing team provides for the 
leasing, disposition and management of surplus space and facilities. 
 
FES is also accountable for emergency, safety and security services. Its risk and insurance team provides 
risk management functions, including asset protection, liability management through contract reviews, 
insurance program and claims management. Student safety is ensured through expanded safety training 
opportunities for teachers (welding, science, culinary arts, drama, auto mechanics) and Career and 
Technology equipment safety inspections. 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 6 900 6 875  - 25 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 263 27,063 263 26,490  - 573 
Dues and fees  - 305  - 305  -  -
Rental equipment and facilities  - 9,446  - 9,438  - 8 
Maintenance and repairs  - 30,563  - 16,648  - 13,915 
Insurance 4,605  - 4,949  - (344)
Professional services  - 5,864  - 5,583  - 281 
Utilities  - 19,397  - 20,800  - (1,403)
Transportation charges  - 43,421  - 40,830  - 2,591 
Travel and subsistence  - 275  - 275  -  -
Other supplies  - 8,871  - 6,175  - 2,696 
Minor equipment  - 44  - 34  - 10 
Textbooks and materials  - 2  - 2  -  -
Amortization expenses  - 5,060  - 4,263  - 797 

Total expenses 269 155,816 269 136,667  - 19,149 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Facilities and Environmental Services (cont’d) 
 
In all, FES manages 1.8 million square metres of facilities, valued at $4.3 billion on 269 properties 
covering 345 hectares. 
 
Included in Salaries & benefits, Maintenance & Repairs and Supplies is $35.0 million for Infrastructure, 
Maintenance and Renewal work which is used to maintain and repair our aging facilities.   

Budget change highlights have been categorized as follows: 
 

 Student safety will be ensured through expanded safety training opportunities for teachers. 
For example:  teachers will have opportunities to work directly with safety experts in specific 
program areas such as welding, science, culinary arts, drama, auto mechanics, etc.  Training will 
also include teacher safety certification.  Program safety will extend to safe learning environments 
and safety training for students. 

 No changes to regular, ongoing budgeted positions 
 Grid movement for unionized employees 
 $16.6 million increase in maintenance and repairs and other supplies relates to additional 

planned expenditure on infrastructure, maintenance and renewal work 
 $1.4 million decrease in utility costs due to a combination of decreased rate and volume expected 

to occur in natural gas and electricity  
 $2.5 million increase to transportation cost as a result of increased routes and buses, as well as 

rate increases from service providers.  
 Amortization decrease of $0.8 million due to aging assets within the facilities 
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Human Resources and Legal Services 
 
During the 2014-15 year, these two departments have been reorganized under the direction of one 
Superintendent.  The budgets continue to be presented separately, as they are two distinct operating 
units. 
 
Legal Services 
 

  
 
Legal Services provides the business functions of law, privacy and access.  
 
The service unit handles CBE’s Administrative Regulation development, contract administration, 
Corporate Secretary and administrative support to the Board of Trustees. 
 
Legal Services supports students, schools and the organization by: 
 
 Delivering important information and training to schools on complex legal and privacy issues   
 Managing the legal affairs of the CBE  
 Providing or coordinating the delivery of legal services on behalf of the CBE 
 Providing risk mitigation oversight  
 Managing the CBE’s compliance with the FOIP 
 Overseeing the CBE’s compliance with applicable law, regulations and policies 
 Coordinating the development of the CBE’s administrative regulations and procedures 
 Managing contract processes and standards and maintaining repository 
 Providing legal counsel to the Board of Trustees and the Chief Superintendent 
 Managing the proceedings of the Board of Trustees 
 Maintaining the corporate record of the Board of Trustees proceedings  

 
 
Budget change highlights include: 
 

 Two FTEs have been transferred in from the Board of Trustees administrative support budget 
 
 
 
 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 1 157 1 164  - (7)
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 13 1,708 11 1,517 2 191 
Dues and fees  - 23  - 24  - (1)
Maintenance and repairs  - 2  - 2  -  -
Professional services  - 19  - 18  - 1 
Utilities  - 4  - 6  - (2)
Travel and subsistence  - 19  - 18  - 1 
Other supplies  - 42  - 43  - (1)
Minor equipment  - 22  - 17  - 5 
Textbooks and materials  - 6  - 7  - (1)
Amortization expenses  - 14  - 10  - 4 

Total expenses 14 2,016 12 1,826 2 190 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Human Resources and Legal Services (cont’d) 
 
Human Resources 
 

 
 
During 2014-15, General Counsel assumed responsibility for the leadership of the Human Resources 
service unit and a Superintendent position was eliminated. The 2015-16 budget reflects this. 
 
Human Resources supports employees with all matters related to their employment relationship with the 
CBE. 
 
In 2014-15, the work of Human Resources supported students, schools and the organization by: 

 Supporting over 13,000 employees while they provide a first-class education to Calgary 
students. 

 Proactively recruit talent while balancing current and future projected needs. 
 Supporting continuous learning and leadership development for all employees. 
 Overseeing recruitment, total rewards, workforce planning, labour and employee relations, 

advisory services, employee development, payroll, our human resources management 
system, the Employee Health Resource Centre, operations and integrated solutions, and 
organizational development and leadership. 

 
Budget change highlights include: 
 

 FTE for a Superintendent position has been eliminated. 
 Three FTEs have been established from funds previously assigned as contracted services. 
 One FTE has transferred to the Learning Service Unit. 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 10 1,512 7 1,024 3 488 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 75 8,468 77 8,786 (2) (318)
Dues and fees  - 121  - 81  - 40 
Rental equipment and facilities  - 11  - 6  - 5 
Maintenance and repairs  - 8  - 10  - (2)
Professional services  - 5,119  - 5,350  - (231)
Utilities  - 24  - 29  - (5)
Travel and subsistence  - 112  - 139  - (27)
Other supplies  - 109  - 46  - 63 
Minor equipment  - 40  - 30  - 10 
Textbooks and materials  - 7  - 7  -  -
Amortization expenses  - 13  - 13  -  -

Total expenses 85 15,544 84 15,521 1 23 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Communications 

 
 
 
Communication Services works primarily to engage and communicate with parents, Government and 
community stakeholders and staff about what matters most to them.  This centralized department allows 
all schools and teachers access to experienced communications advice and support.  
 
Often, Communication Services is the “first point of contact” for the public, answering questions and 
directing inquiries through the public information line. This service relieves pressure in individual school 
offices and ensures that questions are answered in a timely matter. Communication Services also works 
to provide support for stakeholder engagement projects throughout the CBE, which includes the 
development of a new system-wide approach to public engagement in 2015-16. As well, Communication 
Services provides significant and ongoing support to the Board of Trustees in aid of their ongoing 
advocacy work on behalf of CBE students. 
 
Communication Services manages media relations and social media activity for the system. The team 
provides emergency and crisis communications (fires, natural disasters, student or staff incidents, matters 
involving Calgary Police Services) advice and support for schools. This ensures that principals can focus 
their attention on their most important work: the education and well-being of our students. Communication 
Services proactively and strategically works to tell good news stories about the work done by every 
department in the CBE, and clarify facts and respond to negative or critical news stories. 
 
Communication Services works to help support schools through managing the design and content of the 
CBE website and our internal employee website, called staff insite. On an ongoing basis, the team 
updates about 200 school websites and a number of multi-jurisdictional websites to create better tools for 
parents, teachers, students, employees and other audiences. 
 
Communication Services manages the print, design and production of all materials for schools and 
teachers, such as the report to the community, and the annual education results report, school brochures, 
course guides and teaching resources such as professional development training videos for teachers.  By 
creating a centralized library of tools, all schools, staff and students across our system can benefit. 
 
Budget change highlights include: 
 
Allocation of resources to support the community engagement project 
 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 21 2,459 22 2,507 0 (48)
Dues and fees  - 2  - 13  - (11)
Rental equipment and facilities  -  -  - 3  - (3)
Maintenance and repairs  - 1  - 5  - (4)
Professional services  - 592  - 92  - 500 
Utilities  - 9  - 2  - 7 
Travel and subsistence  - 5  - 12  - (7)
Other supplies  - 17  - 19  - (2)
Minor equipment  - 26  - 11  - 15 
Textbooks and materials  - 1  - 5  - (4)
Amortization expenses  -  -  - 4  - (4)

Total expenses 21 3,112 22 2,673 0 439 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Finance / Technology Services 

 
 
Finance/Technology Services is made up of three integrated teams.   
 
The Financial Services group provides financial support and services to ensure resources are available to 
create a personalized learning environment for students including: 

 Preparing the annual budget and related reports. 
 Monitoring and reporting on financial performance through the year .  
 Supporting sound financial practices in schools and across the CBE. 
 Providing financial administration of the school noon supervision services, student 

transportation, and instructional supplies and materials programs, including waivers and 
collections. 

 Seeking the best deals possible when purchasing goods and service. 
 Paying the bills on time. 

 
Information Technology Services (ITS) designs, builds, and supports the CBE’s technology infrastructure 
and protects the integrity of that system against external threats. The CBE’s technology infrastructure 
operates across 230 discrete sites and 235,000 nodes to support students every day, all year long with 
access to digital resources. ITS also manages the huge volume of information and records, digital and 
hard-copy, that are generated annually across the CBE.   
 
Client Technology Services (CTS), working directly in our schools and across our system, ensures that 
computers, tablets and other school-based technology(printers, digital displays, etc.) is available, 
accessible and appropriate for students and their learning. This group works with teachers, principals, 
and other school-based staff to develop targeted plans for technology. In helping students learn, CTS 
empowers students to collaborate, connect, and explore as they personalize their learning through the 
purposeful use of technology.  CTS also supports the myriad of software solutions that are part and 
parcel of the modern learning environment. 
 
Budget change highlights include: 

 Established three (3) permanent positions from temporary budget dollars – two (2) uncertificated 
staff in Records Management and one (1) certificated position in School Financial Management. 

 Increase in amortization expenses for 2015-16 
 Increase in interest and finance charges and realignment under Corporate Responsibilities 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 1 144  - 127 1 17 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 189 23,825 187 23,425 2 400 
Dues and fees  - 222  - 229  - (7)
Rental equipment and facilities  -  -  - 1  - (1)
Maintenance and repairs  - 7  - 22  - (15)
Professional services  - 1,064  - 1,115  - (51)
Utilities  - 73  - 70  - 3 
Travel and subsistence  - 108  - 133  - (25)
Other supplies  - 282  - 273  - 9 
Minor equipment  - 203  - 232  - (29)
Textbooks and materials  - 1  - 1  -  -
Amortization expenses  - 2,914  - 1,714  - 1,200 
Interest and finance charges  - 100  - 300  - (200)

Total expenses 190 28,943 187 27,642 3 1,301 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Chief Superintendent’s Office 
 

 
 
The Chief Superintendent’s office leads strategic planning for student success based on the Board of 
Trustees’ values and policies. 
 

 The Chief Superintendent, as both the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Educational 
Officer, develops the Three Year Education Plan to improve student success and ensures 
that students and their learning are at the centre of organizational decisions. 

 The Deputy Chief Superintendent leads the learning and operations in each of CBE’s 227 
schools.   

 The Chief Superintendent’s Office is a key liaison point between all components of the 
CBE and the many individuals and groups who hold an interest in public education. 

 
There is one change in the budget from 2014-15:  the transfer of 1.0 FTE to the Learning service unit. 
 
  

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 2 636 3 880 (1) (244)
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 3 283 3 285  - (2)
Dues and fees  - 21  - 21  -  -
Rental equipment and facilities  - 64  - 54  - 10 
Maintenance and repairs  - 2  - 2  -  -
Professional services  - 105  - 85  - 20 
Utilities  - 2  - 2  -  -
Travel and subsistence  - 15  - 15  -  -
Other supplies  - 22  - 22  -  -
Minor equipment  - 4  - 4  -  -
Textbooks and materials  - 1  - 1  -  -
Amortization expenses  - 2  -  -  - 2 

Total expenses 5 1,157 6 1,371 (1) (214)

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Board of Trustees  
 

 
 
The Board’s job is to represent, lead and serve Calgarians and to govern the CBE. This is done by 
establishing expectations for organizational results and quality operational performance and then 
monitoring actual performance against those expectations. This monitoring takes place at public board 
meetings. 
 
The Board of Trustees works for the best interest of the CBE and its students. As part of their role the 
Board connects with key stakeholders and advocates the needs of the system with elected officials 
(MLAs and City Councillors). 
 
The Board of Trustees budget includes all items related to the governance of the organization, including 
Trustee remuneration, office expenses and travel costs, financial audit fees, election costs, and Alberta 
School Boards Association fees. 
 
Budget change highlights for the Board of Trustees includes: 

 
 $0.2 million reduction in Salaries & Benefits due to lower accruals and two positions moving to 

the Corporate Secretary’s office. 
 

 $0.02 million increase in Professional and Technical related to increased audit fees. 
 

 Other changes are due to some budgets being transferred to the Corporate Secretary’s office 
along with the above noted positions, plus actual budget reductions. 
 

The Board of Trustees budget for 2015-16 was approved by the Board on May 12, 2015. 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Non-certificated salaries and benefits  - 418 2 654 (2) (236)
Dues and fees  - 252  - 246  - 6 
Rental equipment and facilities  -  -  - 2  - (2)
Professional services  - 572  - 551  - 21 
Utilities  - 1  - 1  -  -
Travel and subsistence  - 33  - 34  - (1)
Other supplies  - 9  - 19  - (10)
Textbooks and materials  - 1  - 2  - (1)

Total expenses  - 1,286 2 1,509 (2) (223)

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Service Unit (Corporate) System Budgets 
 

 
 

CBE expenditures which are made on behalf of the entire organization are grouped together for budget 
presentation as ‘Corporate’.  While certain Service Units may have accountability for the oversight of 
these budgets, they are not the cost of operating a specific service unit and are therefore presented 
separately.  Examples include Professional Improvement Fund (ATA and non-ATA) leave costs, staff 
secondments for union activities, legal fees, amortization of facilities, interest expense and bank charges. 
In some years, these accounts may also include system provisions for severance accruals or retroactive 
payroll costs due to union settlements. 

Budget change highlights include: 

 A reduction in school building amortization.  Amortization decreases as assets become fully 
amortized in the absence of newly acquired assets.  The reduction of school building amortization 
is the result of the hiatus in new school construction over the last number of years.  As the 31 
major new capital projects come into service school building amortization will increase. 

 An increase in uncollectible accounts expense based on 2014-15 projected actuals.  As fee 
revenue increases there will be a proportionate increase in the number and amount of 
uncollectable accounts. 

 Resources have been allocated to support a number of reviews and evaluations designed to 
allow us to continue enhancing program and service delivery. 

 Curriculum Development Prototyping work has concluded and the related reports have been 
submitted to Alberta Education as required under our contract for services with them.  Dollars 
allocated to support this work have been eliminated.  

 Reductions related to the transition of Regional Educational Assessment & Consultation Services 
(REACH). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FTEs FTEs FTEs
(in $ 
thousands)

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 37 5,220 44 4,689 (7) 531 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 6 1,207 9 616 (3) 591 
Dues and fees  - 63  - 359  - (296)
Maintenance and repairs  - 7,426  - 4,095  - 3,331 
Professional services  - 1,540  - 1,909  - (369)
Utilities  - 4,415  - 4,059  - 356 
Travel and subsistence  - 5  - 5  - 0 
Other supplies  - 4,967  - 3,319  - 1,648 
Minor equipment  - 5  - 5  - 0 
Amortization expenses  - 42,869  - 44,856  - (1,987)
Interest and finance charges  - 1,842  - 1,124  - 718 
Other (uncollectible accounts)  - 4,768  - 3,169  - 1,599 

Total expenses 42 74,327 53 68,205 (11) 6,122 

Increase / (Decrease)
(in $ 
thousands)

(in $ 
thousands)

Fall Budget Update 
2015-16

Fall Budget Update 
2014-15
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Staffing and Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs) 
 
The CBE spends the greatest proportion of the budget (78 per cent) on salaries and benefits with 
certificated staff (teachers) making up the majority of that total.  The provincial grant rate increase in 
recent years has not been sufficient to keep up with enrolment growth and to cover the negotiated rate 
increases and movement up the salary grid for teachers and support staff.  As a result, the number of 
FTEs has not been increasing at a rate equal to enrolment growth.  For the 2015-16 year, due to the 
increase in funding from the Government, that ratio will not increase. 
 
The following table shows the average number of CBE students per full-time equivalent staff position.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
More than 13,000 people work for the CBE, which equates to 9,652 full time equivalent (FTE) positions 
budgeted in 2015-16. 
 
Each one of our employees plays an important role in providing personalized learning.  Teachers, 
principals and school-based employees work with students to unlock their passions and potential.  They 
are supported by knowledgeable employees who work in a variety of other departments. 
 
At the time of printing this report, RAM spring staffing decisions had been made and are reflected in the 
FTEs disclosed in this report.  Actual positions filled and staffing deployment fluctuates throughout the 
year as student populations and needs ebb and flow. 
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Student enrolment 
 
Enrolment for 2015-16 was counted at Sept. 30, 2015 and projections are made for the next two years.  
These projections are based on City of Calgary population changes, market share, and student retention 
rates.  It is expected that student enrolment will continue to increase 2.7 per cent annually. 

Student enrolment by year 
 

 
 

Given the nature of education, there is a strong link between the student population and staffing.  As 
enrolment counts change, the number of positions, both in schools and centrally provided services and 
supports, should change in relation in order to support student learning. 

The chart below shows that the rate of change in enrolment is generally greater than the rate of change in 
staffing.  This means that over time, the ratio of students to full-time equivalent staff has increased and 
will continue to increase.  
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Non-facility capital 
 
Overview 
 
Consistent with our values and with a focus on supporting student learning, the CBE makes decisions 
every year on needed non-facility capital investments.  Those investments focus on enhancing the CBE’s 
learning environment for students and maintaining key CBE systems and infrastructure.   
 
The determination of which projects are funded is based on the direction provided by Inspiring Education 
and informed by the CBE’s Three-Year Education Plan and related strategic imperatives.  Decision 
making is delegated to the Capital Planning Council which is headed by the Superintendent, Facilities and 
Environmental Services.  The council is co-chaired by the Chief Financial Officer and has representation 
from across the organization.  Three school-based principals also participate on the council.  The council 
evaluates and prioritizes all non-facility capital projects and makes a recommendation to the Chief 
Superintendent via the superintendents’ team.  The recommended projects then form part of the CBE’s 
non-facility capital budget for the year. 
 
The CBE will continue to invest resources to ensure that necessary capital investments are being made 
today that will support the learning environment our students will need in the future.  As a result, the CBE 
is investing $36.7 million in more than 17 capital projects in addition to the $11.5 million of projects 
continuing from 2014-15 and up to $25 million in new school commissioning for a total of $73.2 million.  
Note: the CBE does not receive explicit funding from Alberta Education for these capital projects.  Rather, 
the CBE must accumulate funds over time from its annual funding.  This explains, in part, why operating 
and capital reserves are so important to the operation of the CBE. 
 
This budget includes projects such as Career and Technology Studies/Foundations and Fine and 
Performing Arts equipment upgrades, wireless upgrades to a consistent capacity standard in all schools 
and the implementation of a new student information system. These investments that we are making 
today will allow us to maintain and enhance the learning environment that supports student success into 
the future. 
 
 
Background 
 
The budget for capital acquisitions (or non-facility capital) includes technology, furniture, equipment, 
vehicles and all other non-facility assets.  
 
These capital acquisitions do not reflect capital needs for school buildings and related facility 
infrastructure.  School building and related facility infrastructure are supported by additional capital grants 
provided by the provincial Government through a separate capital planning process.   
 
Non-facility capital needs are funded from in-year operating grants or targeted funds, if any.  The budget 
is generally established based on the non-facility amortization expense for the year. The anticipated 
funding available from amortization for non-facility capital in 2015-16 is $22.9 million.  Reserves may also 
be used to fund capital activities.  In 2015-16, we plan on drawing $26.5 million from capital reserves and 
$41.7 million from operating activities in order to fund all the capital activities that are planned. 
 
As noted above, the CBE’s Capital Budget Council categorizes, assesses, and recommends for approval 
non-facility capital projects based on the business and strategic value that they deliver.  The categories 
used are: strategic, enhancement, and maintenance.  This allows us to monitor non-facility capital 
investment mix to ensure that sufficient resources are allocated to maintain and enhance existing capital 
investment to meet the technological requirements for student learning.  Further, we also ensure that the 
extent of new investment matches the organization’s ability to maintain its assets in the future. 
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Funding may be provided for projects for a single year or over several years, depending on the nature 
and size of the project and the availability of funding.   
 
Funds to prepare for the opening of new schools are included in the board-funded capital budget and will 
be funded through the use of reserves.  These costs will include preparing the learning environment with 
learning materials, sound systems, specialty equipment and technology.  Other costs are related to the 
staff time (principals, assistant principals, learning leaders, administrative assistants, etc.) required to 
engage with the new school communities, develop time-tables, and make pre-school opening curricular 
decisions.  A summary of these costs are included in Appendix K. 
 
Details relating to capital acquisition budgets are included in Appendix B. 
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Reserves 
 
The CBE is required to balance its budget every year. As described throughout this document, we have 
diligently evaluated services and implemented strategies to achieve this balance while remaining true to 
our values. To help with this work, we can use our accumulated savings, which we call reserves.  

 

Accumulated operating reserves 
Available for use reserves

Chinook Learning Services fee stabilization 1,593 (1,593)                           - 
Utility expense stabilization 5,007 (5,007)                           - 
Snow removal budget stabilization 200 (200)                           - 
Administrative systems renewal 890 (890)                           - 
General instruction 3,000 (3,000)                           - 
Fiscal stability 10,464 (10,464)                           - 
System transformation 2,000 (2,000)                           - 
Operating lease 14,577 (14,577)                           - 
Total available for use reserves 37,731 (37,731)                           - 
Restricted reserves
Transportation fee stabilization 122 (122)                           - 
Changes in accounting policy (10,164)                           - (10,164)
Unrealized investment gains and losses                           -  -                           - 

Total operating reserves 27,689 (37,853) (10,164)

Designated operating funds
School decentralized budgets 2,275 (2,275)                           - 
Instructional and service unit initiatives 1,440 (1,440)                           - 
Education_Matters 1,679                           - 1,679 
Total designated funds 5,394 (3,715) 1,679 

Endowments 3,520                           - 3,520 

Remeasurement gains and losses 9,680                           - 9,680 

Unrestricted surplus 104 (104)                           - 

Total operating reserves and designated funds 46,387 (41,672) 4,715 

Capital reserves
Building reserve 18,212 (15,018)                   3,193 
Other capital reserves(1) 17,206 (11,534)                   5,672 
Plant, operations and maintenance asset 
replacement 798                         -   798 
Total designated funds 36,216 (26,552) 9,663 

Reserve 
balance 

Sept 1, 2015

Planned use of 
reserves

Reserve 
balance 

Aug 31, 2016

(1) Included in Other Capital Reserves is Designated Capital Funds - capital funds carried forward for projects that were 
in progress and will continue into 2015-16.  The Designated Capital Funds balance at Aug 31, 2015 is $11.5 million.
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Organizational Risks 
 
Given the choices made during the budget process, there will be impacts on student learning, the most 
significant of which include:  
 
Budget Risks 
 
As part of the budget development process, budget risks have been identified where there are 
circumstances that may result in financial pressures that cannot be completely estimated at this time.  
These include: 
 
 Long-term decline in per-student provincial funding  

 
The CBE appreciates the Government’s commitment to Education and the increase in per-student 
funding for 2015-16. We remain hopeful looking forward, however, with ever increasing costs and 
funding uncertainty, there is a risk that funding will be insufficient to support existing levels of 
programming, services and supports and changes will impact negatively on student learning.  To date 
the CBE has managed to largely maintain the integrity of programming and services.  Continued 
funding declines increase the risk that those programs and services will be negatively impacted. 

 
To mitigate this risk the CBE will be undertaking a comprehensive review of all programming, 
services and supports with the goal of identifying and eliminating redundancy, inefficiency, and 
duplication.  At the same time the CBE will undertake a comprehensive public engagement program 
that will assist with identifying the changes and adjustments necessary to continue to achieve above 
average results for our students while respecting the financial resources provided by the taxpayers of 
Alberta. 

 
 
 Future cost escalation 
 

A number of collective agreements come up for negotiation in 2015-16.  This budget follows the lead 
of the provincial Government and has made no provisions for wage rate increases, with the exception 
of projected grid movement. As a result, there are two broad risks.  One is that future settlements 
may exceed available funding, putting core programming and services in jeopardy.  The second risk 
is that an inability to reach a negotiated settlement may impact CBE operations as a result of labour 
action.   

 
To mitigate this risk the CBE has an experienced and competent labour negotiation team and 
maintains effective working relationships with all associations and unions.  For other costs, hedging 
strategies will be deployed to assist in managing cost variability. 
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Risks (cont’d) 
 
 School commissioning 

 
Start-up costs associated with new schools are the responsibility of the school jurisdiction.  This 
includes furniture and equipment, musical instruments, customizations for programming, etc.  These 
costs will create an additional budget pressure in that year and will be funded by reserves.  In 
addition, the construction of new schools which are slated to come into service in 2016, increases the 
pressure on the CBEs systems and processes.  This increases the risk that those systems and 
processes may fail in whole or in part. 

 
This risk is mitigated by the school development projects being a standing item on administration’s 
agenda.  Also, the CBE is working closely with Alberta Education and Alberta Infrastructure through 
the school development process. 

 
 
 Systemic health – technology, infrastructure, volume, etc. 

 
To operate effectively and efficiently the CBE must continue to invest in its core systems, processes 
and infrastructure.  Due to significant funding shortfalls over the last few years there is an increased 
risk that core infrastructure, systems and processes will fail, either completely or in part.  Similarly, 
there is a higher risk that our technology infrastructure will not be able to accommodate the rapid 
enrolment growth forecasted and our ever changing environment. 

 
This risk is mitigated to an extent by careful assessment of the most critical investments necessary to 
maintain operations and student success.  To the extent resources are available they are allocated to 
those critical systems, infrastructure and processes. 

 
 
 Elimination of all budget conservatism 

 
This budget has eliminated all known “conservatism” in estimates and projections.  In some cases, 
more aggressive assumptions were made in order to minimize budget projections.  An example of 
this is the amount of staffing turnover anticipated in the calculation of average salary costs. 
 
There is an increased risk of an overall negative variance between the budget plan and actual results 
at the end of 2015-16.  Should this occur, the CBE would seek provincial approval for an additional 
draw on reserves. 
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Glossary of terms3 
 
Accumulated Operating Surplus 
The school jurisdiction’s residual interest in assets after deducting liabilities. Definition provided by Alberta 
Education. 

Alberta Education revenue 
All funds received from Alberta Education, including amortization of Alberta Education-funded facilities.  This is 
sometimes referred to as provincial funding. 

Amortization 
Amortization expenses for both supported and unsupported capital assets (“unsupported” capital assets are non-
facility; “supported” capital assets are funded by externally restricted capital funding/contributions).  

Base provincial instruction grants (Alberta Education) 
Kindergarten to Grade 9 students are funded on a per-student basis and students in grade 10 to 12 are funded 
based on a high school credits formula.  Base funding is the largest component of funding and is provided for 
each eligible student, regardless of other factors that drive additional funding. 

Non-facility (board-funded) capital 
The acquisition of all capital assets other than those specifically funded by Alberta Education.  This includes 
technology, maintenance equipment, furniture and fixtures, musical instruments, and other capital purchases. 

Capital assets 
These are goods that are acquired that have a useful life that extends beyond one year and are of more than 
minor value.  For example, computers, most musical instruments, furniture, machinery, etc. 

Classroom complexity 
The variety of different needs of the students in a classroom 

Collective agreement 
An agreement between a union or association that sets out terms and conditions of employment including 
general wage increases, benefits, grid movement, and other employment terms. 

Deferred maintenance 
The practice of postponing repair and maintenance activities to property (such as school buildings) in order to 
save costs and/or meet budget funding levels.   

EducationMatters 
EducationMatters is a charitable trust that funds innovative public enhancement programs.  It is governed 
through a Trust Indenture by an independent Board of Governors, which includes two appointed CBE Trustees. 
 
In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the CBE is required to consolidate the financial 
activities of EducationMatters for year-end reporting purposes.  The budget for EducationMatters has not been 
considered for consolidation for the purposes of this report, however their year-end financial information is 
provided in Appendix J for information purposes. 
Enhancement (capital-related) 
Projects that improve or extend the functionality of existing systems, technologies and processes. 

3 Some terms are defined by Alberta Education 
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Enrolment 
The total number of students attending CBE schools, including those that are federally funded or pay fees as 
international students.  Funded enrolment (as required in the Budget Report to Alberta Education) refers to only 
those students who qualify for funding by Alberta Education. 

Exempt employee 
Employees who are not covered by a collective agreement (approximately 200 positions).  Exempt employees 
do not experience grid movement.  Superintendents and directors make up the minority of this group.  
Approximately 86 per cent of the exempt group are staff who are not in senior leadership positions.  This group 
of employees includes, but is not limited to: administrative assistants; human resources, communications and 
finance personnel; business analysts; engineers; and managers and supervisors from various service units. 

Fixed cost 
A cost that will not change based on fluctuations in activity. 
 

Grid movement 
The increase in the salary paid to an employee based on movement through progressive salary grid levels.  The 
movement is based on the passage of time.  Employees covered by a collective agreement may benefit from 
grid movement. 

Inspiring Education 
Alberta Education’s vision for education 

Interest and charges 
Interest expenses charged for both supported and unsupported debenture debt and all other interest charges. 
 
Maintenance (capital-related) 
Projects that are required to maintain current systems and keep them working in good conditions. 

Non-discretionary costs 
Specific costs that are difficult to regulate in the short term, such as contractual obligations, utilities, and 
insurance premiums. 

Operational Expectations 
Policies established by the Board of Trustees by which the Chief Superintendent’s performance and successful 
operation of the organization is evaluated 

Reserves 
Reserves are like the CBE’s equity.  They are dollars that have been accumulated from prior years’ surpluses 
that are available to support current year projects, programs and services.  Reserves can be restricted by board 
motion or external parties. 

Resource Allocation Method (RAM) 
Refers to the process and formulas by which resources for schools are calculated and distributed to schools.  
Principals make staffing decisions for their school based on their RAM allocation. 

Student Outcome measures 
Measures against which Alberta Education accumulates data to evaluate achievement of a School Jurisdiction, 
including student learning achievement, safe and caring schools, preparation for lifelong learning, world of work, 
citizenship, parental involvement, continuous and improvement and ACOL measure.  For more information, see 
our Annual Education Results Report 

  52 | P a g e  

http://www.cbe.ab.ca/about-us/provincial-tests-and-reports/Pages/default.aspx


CALGARY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BUDGET 2015 – 2018  
 
System administration 
The overall management, administration and educational leadership of the CBE at the system level.  Also 
includes Board of Trustees remuneration and office budgets.  Examples include functions in human resources, 
finance, information technology, legal and communications that provide system-level support. 

Salaries & Benefits 
 Consists of both certificated and non-certificated salaries and benefits. 

 Certificated salaries refer to all salaries paid or accrued for those employees of the jurisdiction who 
possess a valid Alberta Teaching Certificate, or its equivalent (i.e., certified teachers, principals and 
superintendents).  

 Certificated benefits refer to the employer share of amounts paid on behalf of employees possessing an 
Alberta Teacher Certificate or equivalent for statutory and pension contributions, and medical and 
insurance benefits. It also includes allowances which are taxable payments made to (or on behalf of) 
employees for sabbatical leave, advanced study and training, and for negotiable or board-authorized 
allowances including automobile, subsidized housing, relocation, retirement, and supplementary 
unemployment benefits. 

 Non certificated salaries are salaries and wages paid or accrued for all other employees, who do not 
possess an Alberta Teaching Certificate or equivalent. 

School-Generated Funds 
School-Generated Funds (SGF) are funds raised in the community for student activities that come under the 
control and responsibility of school management. These funds are usually collected and retained at the school 
for expenditures paid at the school level. SGF does not include any other funds collected at the school but 
remitted to central office and accounted for by central office (facility rentals, capital assets purchases, etc.) 

Strategic (capital-related) 
Projects that open up new horizons, learning methods, organizational models, and value propositions that cut 
across the organization or physical facility. 

Total revenue 
All funds received from Alberta Education plus all other revenues. 
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Fall  2015 Update 
to the Budget 

2015/2016

Spring 2015        
Budget Report           

2015/2016
Variance % Variance

OPERATIONS (SUMMARY)

Revenues
Alberta Education $1,204,333,933 $1,184,939,162 $19,394,771 1.6%
Other - Government of Alberta $846,443 $846,443 $0 0.0%
Federal Government and First Nations $2,392,591 $2,392,591 $0 0.0%
Other Alberta school authorities $522,000 $522,000 $0 0.0%
Out of province authorities $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Alberta Municipalities - special tax levies $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Property taxes $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Fees $49,650,827 $49,313,027 $337,800 0.7%
Other sales and services $23,195,948 $23,628,426 ($432,478) -1.8%
Investment income $2,816,882 $2,816,882 $0 0.0%
Gifts and donation $4,842,000 $4,842,000 $0 0.0%
Rental of facilities $7,542,752 $7,542,752 $0 0.0%
Fundraising $6,400,000 $6,400,000 $0 0.0%
Gain on disposal of capital assets $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Other revenue $20,000 $20,000 $0 0.0%

Total revenues $1,302,563,376 $1,283,263,283 $19,300,093 1.5%
Expenses By Program

Instruction - ECS $46,663,989 $46,663,988 $1 0.0%
Instruction - Grade 1 - 12 $1,000,763,993 $986,721,479 $14,042,514 1.4%
Plant operations and maintenance $166,578,383 $149,215,131 $17,363,252 11.6%
Transportation $48,005,481 $42,904,456 $5,101,025 11.9%
Board & system administration $35,773,466 $35,049,461 $724,005 2.1%
External services $22,708,768 $22,708,768 $0 0.0%

Total expenses $1,320,494,080 $1,283,263,283 $37,230,797 2.9%
Annual Surplus (Deficit) ($17,930,704) $0 ($17,930,704) 100.0%

Accumulated Surplus from Operations (Projected)
Accumulated Surplus from Operations - Aug.31, 2015 $69,403,000 $29,296,000 $40,107,000 136.9%
Accumulated Surplus from Operations - Aug.31, 2016 $1,179,296 $29,296,000 ($28,116,704) -96.0%

Expenses by Object
Certificated salaries & wages $626,601,666 $616,256,185 $10,345,481 1.7%
Certificated benefits $140,865,031 $139,733,830 $1,131,201 0.8%
Non-certificated salaries & wages $203,566,657 $202,022,400 $1,544,257 0.8%
Non-certificated benefits $52,895,452 $52,684,790 $210,662 0.4%
Services, contracts and supplies $237,523,743 $213,190,746 $24,332,997 11.4%
Amortization expense $52,116,316 $52,664,817 ($548,501) -1.0%
Interest on capital debt $356,443 $356,443 $0 0.0%
Other interest and finance charges $1,800,537 $1,800,537 $0 0.0%
Losses on disposal of tangible capital assets $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Other expenses $4,768,235 $4,553,535 $214,700 4.7%

Total Expenses $1,320,494,080 $1,283,263,283 $37,230,797 2.9%

Certificated Staff FTE's
School based 6,092.8                   6,092.8                  -                         0.0%
Non-school based 135.1                      135.1                     -                         0.0%

Total Certificated Staff FTE's 6,227.9                   6,227.9                  -                         0.0%

Non-Certificated Staff FTE's
Instructional 2,098.4                   2,079.3                  19.1                       0.9%
Plant Operations & Maintenance 824.1                      824.1                     -                         0.0%
Transportation 42.5                        42.5                       -                         0.0%
Non-instructional 416.9                      417.9                     (1.0)                        -0.2%

Total Non-Certificated Staff FTE's 3,381.8                   3,363.7                  18.1                       0.5%

Eligible Funded Students 
Early childhood services (ECS headcount) 9,402.0                   9,759.0                  (357.0)                    -3.7%
Grades 1 to 9 (headcount) 76,341.0                 76,113.0                228.0                     0.3%
Grade 10 to 12 (FTE) 29,479.0                 29,219.0                260.0                     0.9%

Total Eligible Funded Students 115,222.0               115,091.0              131.0                     0.1%

Attestation of Secretary-Treasurer/Treasurer:
This information was formally received by the Board of Trustees at the meeting held on : 

3030 Calgary School District No. 19
School Jurisdiction Code and Name 

FALL 2015 UPDATE TO THE  2015/2016 BUDGET

December 1, 2015

3030ppj2
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Attestation of Secretary-Treasurer/Treasurer:
This information was formally received by the Board of Trustees at the meeting held on : 

3030 Calgary School District No. 19
School Jurisdiction Code and Name 

FALL 2015 UPDATE TO THE  2015/2016 BUDGET

December 1, 2015

Comments/Explanations of changes from original Spring 2014/2015 Budget Report:

Explain any changes in revenue items >5% (any highlighted items in cells S10-S24).  If fee projections have changed, 
specify types of fees affected:

An increase in fees revenue related to the changes in enrolment from what was projected in the spring to September 30th

actual counts. The increase was made to the the ISM fees ($117,000) and  transportation fees ($220,800).

Explain any changes in program expenses >5% (any highlighted items in cells S27-S32):

Plant operations & maintenance program changes are related to a $14.6m increase in infrastructure maintenance and 
renewal spending due to additional funding received in the prior year and deferred at year-end and $2.5 million increase in 
maintenance expenses for schools constructed under the P3 program. The corresponding cost increases for both have been 
included in the expenses. 

Transportation  Block changes are related to a $5.1m increase in expenses are to due to revised route configurement

Explain any changes in projected Accumulated Operating Surplus  as at August 31, 2015 or August 31, 2016 by >5% 
(highlighted items in cell S37 orS38):
The 2015-16 budget was balanced without the use of reserves.  Several pressures have since been identified for which the 
use of reserves will be requested:  These pressures are all one-time initiatives that support student learning and advancing 
the CBE’s and government’s learning agenda.  
- $14.5 million increase in temporary certificated salaries and benefits for a one-time initiative to further schools’ goals of 
improving student achievement as outlined in their school development plans.
- $1.5 million in additional funds will be used to hire high school graduation coaches to support our First Nations, Metis and 
Inuit students.
- $3.7 million for the use of operating budgets carried forward from 2014-15.  These represent operating projects that have 
started in the 2014-16 school year but will not complete until the 2015-16 school year.
- Up to $25.0 million for the commissioning of new schools in the next few years.
- Up to $5.7 million for Career and Technology Studies/Foundations and Fine and Performing Arts equipment upgrades.
- Up to $7.0 million for wireless upgrades to a consistent standard in all schools.
- $11.5 million for the use of capital budgets carried forward from 2014-15.  These represent capital projects that have started
in the 2014-15 school year but will not complete until the 2015-16 school year.

Explain any changes in expenses by object >5% (any highlighted items in cells S41-S50):

$14.6 million increase in infrastructure maintenance expenses due to revised estimate of anticipated spending (offsetting 
revenue increase noted above).

$4.9 million increase in transportation expenses to revise route design.

$1.8 million for projects and schools budgeted in 2014-15 that were incomplete or unspent at year-end and the budget will be 
carried forward to 2015-16. 

$2.5 million increase in maintenance expenses for schools constructed under the P3 program (offsetting revenue increase 
noted above).

$0.5 million increase for enhanced community engagement requirements. The additional resources are expected to be 
expended on professional and technical services.

Explain change in total certificated staff >3% (if cell S56 highlighted):         

Immaterial variance.
Explain change in total non-certificated staff >3% (if cell S63 highlighted):     

Immaterial variance.

Explain change in enrolment >3% (if cell S69 highlighted):

Immaterial variance.
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Total 
Budget Estimate Estimate
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(000) (000)

Capital Lease Payments (Contracts)
Performance Contracts 1,096 - -
Total Capital Lease Payments (Contracts) $ 1,096 - -

Non-Facility Related Projects
Strategic 4,652 633 1,644
Enhancement 4,877 1,970 2,870
Maintenance 21,390 29,009 29,035
Total Non-Facility Related Projects $ 30,919 31,612 33,549

Capital Reserve Projects
Wireless Enhancements 7,000 - -
CTS/CTF Upgrades 5,675 - -
New School Commissioning 25,000 - -
Air Conditioning for P3 Modulars 191 - -
Total Capital Reserve Projects $ 37,866 - -

School Enhancements $ 3,292 2,000 2,000

Total Non-Facility Capital Expenditures $ 73,173 33,612 35,549

Financed by the Following:
Total amortization expense (non-cash) 22,880 33,612 35,549
Designated Capital Funds 11,534 - -
Contribution from/(to) operating activities 23,741 - -
Capital Reserves 15,018
Total Non-Facility Capital Financing $ 73,173 33,612 35,549

Capital Budget

(000)
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Total 
Budget Estimate Estimate
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(000) (000) (000)

Strategic
Integrated Workplace System 5yr Plan 661 633 644
Iris 329 - -
Media Design Centre Lab 168 - -
Software Asset Management 394 - -
Student Information System (Carryforward) 3,100 - 1,000

Total Strategic - Non-Facility Related $ 4,652 633 1,644

Capital Budget
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Total 
Budget Estimate Estimate
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(000) (000)

Enhancement
Corporate Performance Management (Hyperion) 745 695 1,580
Fees Central 580 580 580
Musical Instrument Evergreening 641 695 695
D2L/SIS Integration 130 - 15
CLASS Application Replacement Initiative 295 - -
Eyewash & Chemical Storage 170 - -
Eyewash Stations for Elementary Schools 70 - -
School Portal Solution 361 - -
Spring Staffing Tool Integration 118 - -
CTS/CTF Equipment 460 - -
Specialized School Equipment 100 - -
Security Cameras (Phase 3) 53 - -
CCTV at Lord Shaughnessy 55 - -
Irrigation at Central Memorial 25 - -
Water Fountain Replacement 175 - -
Bowness Robotics Lab 675 - -
Windows 10 Upgrade 136 - -
Online Application System for Global Learning 88 - -

Total Strategic - Non-Facility Related $ 4,877 1,970 2,870

Capital Budget

(000)
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Total 
Approved

Budget Estimate Estimate
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(000) (000)

Maintenance
Program Moves and Expansions 1,236 1,100 1,100
Wireless Upgrades 1,366 - -
Client Access Technology Refresh 2,195 8,245 8,200
Infrastrcture Maintenance & Growth 1,560 2,427 2,306
Edge Switch Replacement 2,524 2,552 2,971
Intrusion Alarm System Replacement 600 650 650
Occupational Health & Safety Solution 282 - -
Genie Lift 11 - -
Storage Sheds for Gas Powered Equipment 13 - 12
School Entryway Matting System 380 240 -
MFP for Legal Services 10 - -
Filenet Replacement 91 - -
Welding Truck 35 - -
Sewer Camera 11 - -
Overhead Doors 62 - -
Warehouse Floor 27 - -
Rooftop Heating/Cooling Units 13 - -
Records and Archive Centre Modernization 750 - -
Auto Scrubbers 7 220 220
Ride-On Auto Scrubbers - 78 60
Burnishers - 21 30
Facility Operator Equipment 5 - -
Ride-On Tractor - 37 36
Vehicle Replacement (Services Vans) 36 132 34
Vehicle Replacement (Trucks) - - 280
Four MFPs for Finance 20 - -
Future Projects 10,156 13,307 13,137

Total Strategic - Non-Facility Related $ 21,390 29,009 29,035

Capital Budget

(000)
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Summary of Block Coding Review Process 
 
 
The CBE periodically reviews its expenses to ensure they are categorized in accordance with the program 
allocation guidelines set out by Alberta Education.  The five programs are: 
 

1. ECS – Grade 12 Instruction (Instruction) 
2. Operations & Maintenance of Schools and Maintenance Shops (PO&M) 
3. Transportation 
4. System Administration and Board Governance (Administration) 
5. External Services 

 
For reporting to Alberta Education, the CBE uses the term ‘block’ to refer to the programs defined by Alberta 
Education.   
 
The CBE follows the guidelines set out by Alberta Education to track budget and actual expenses.  Within those 
guidelines, some examples of block expenses are explicitly stated and some are more general and require the 
application of criteria in order to allocate consistently.  The CBE also consults with other metro school boards in 
Alberta to ensure consistent interpretation of the guidelines.   
 
In consultation with Service Units, Corporate Finance allocated expenses to blocks based on the criteria set out 
below:   
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 FTEs refer to a full-time equivalent staff position 
The following are some examples of the application of the criteria: 
 

Criteria Example of expense allocation Block 

Is the expense specifically 
identified for a particular 
block 
 

Teachers, principals and administrative staff 
working in schools Instruction 

Cleaning and janitorial activities and supplies PO&M 

Transport of students to and from school Transportation 

Board of Trustees remuneration and 
administration, costs for the Office of the Chief 
Superintendent 

Administration 

Providing courses and programs to adult 
learners 

External 
Services 

Does the expense support 
the CBE at the system level 

Staff expenses responsible for the CBE financial 
planning and reporting. Administration 

Is the expense 100% 
dedicated to the support of 
a specific block 

Clerical staff that administer the scheduling of 
cleaners and facility operators   PO&M 

Is the expense non-staff 
related 

Proportion of building lease or amortization 
costs that pertain to instruction activities 
(allocated based on Instruction FTEs working in 
the building) 

Instruction 

Is the majority of the staff 
expense dedicated to the 
support of a specific block 

Human Resources staff responsible for 
supporting staff in both Instruction and 
Administration and spends approximately 50% 
of time on both.  Expense is allocated 50 – 50. 

Instruction 

Administration 
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Corporate Accounts 

 
  

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 5,219  -  -  -  - 5,219 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 647 (15) 11 526 38 1,207 
Dues and fees 55 8  -  -  - 63 
Maintenance and repairs 3,693 981  - 2,718 34 7,426 
Professional services 474 962  - 104  - 1,540 
Utilities 4,338 49  - 35  - 4,422 
Travel and subsistence  - 5  -  -  - 5 
Other supplies 5,672 (590)  - (115)  - 4,967 
Minor equipment 4 1  - 0  - 5 
Amortization expenses 11,472 2,154  - 29,229 6 42,861 
Interest and finance charges 138 257 202 1,036 209 1,842 
Other (uncollectible accounts) 1,173  - 1,423  - 2,172 4,768 

Total expenses 32,885 3,812 1,636 33,533 2,459 74,325 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 29,604 3,467 1,091 32,063 1,980 68,205 

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 3,281 345 545 1,470 479 6,120 

Plant 
operations and 
maintenance

External 
services Total

(in $ thousands)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

Board and 
system 

adminstration
Transportation
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Learning  

 

  

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 8,952  - 272 329 9,553 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 9,640 1,886 91 547 12,164 
Dues and fees 105  - 4  - 109 
Maintenance and repairs 63  - 1  - 64 
Insurance 12  -  -  - 12 
Professional services 601 5  -  - 606 
Utilities 52  -  -  - 52 
Travel and subsistence 284  -  -  - 284 
Other supplies 904 6 24  - 934 
Minor equipment 164  -  -  - 164 
Textbooks and materials 43  -  -  - 43 
Amortization expenses 1,215  - 23  - 1,238 
Interest and finance charges 89  -  -  - 89 

Total expenses 22,124 1,897 415 876 25,312 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 21,713 1,853 701 936 25,203 

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 411 44 (286) (60) 109 

External 
services Total

(in $ thousands)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

Instruction: 
early 

childhood 
services

Board and 
system 

adminstration
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Chinook Learning Services  
 

 
  

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 3,948 484 4,432 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 2,428 3,834 6,262 
Dues and fees 1 1 2 
Rental equipment and facilities 1 40 41 
Maintenance and repairs  - 4 4 
Professional services 219 247 466 
Utilities 31 24 55 
Travel and subsistence 2 5 7 
Other supplies 1,049 518 1,567 
Minor equipment 175 45 220 
Textbooks and materials 76 149 225 
Interest and finance charges 64 11 75 

Total expenses 7,994 5,362 13,356 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 8,985 6,335 15,320 

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 (991) (973) (1,964)

(in $ thousands)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

External 
services

Total
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Facilities and Environmental Services 
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Human Resources 

 

  

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 1,335 176  - 1,511 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 1,702 6,383 383 8,468 
Dues and fees 13 108  - 121 
Rental equipment and facilities 10 2  - 12 
Maintenance and repairs 2 6  - 8 
Professional services 889 4,230  - 5,119 
Utilities 2 22  - 24 
Travel and subsistence 37 75  - 112 
Other supplies 35 74  - 109 
Minor equipment 10 30  - 40 
Textbooks and materials 3 4  - 7 
Amortization expenses  - 13  - 13 

Total expenses 4,038 11,123 383 15,544 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 3,922 11,226 373 15,521 

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 116 (103) 10 23 

Total

(in $ thousands)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

Board and 
system 

adminstration

Plant 
operations and 
maintenance
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Legal Services  

 

  

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits  - 157 157 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 193 1,514 1,707 
Dues and fees  - 23 23 
Maintenance and repairs  - 2 2 
Professional services  - 19 19 
Utilities  - 4 4 
Travel and subsistence  - 19 19 
Other supplies  - 43 43 
Minor equipment  - 22 22 
Textbooks and materials  - 6 6 
Amortization expenses  - 14 14 

Total expenses 193 1,823 2,016 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 194 1,632 1,826 

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 (1) 191 190 

(in $ thousands)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

Board and 
system 

adminstration
Total
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Communications 
 

  

Expenses
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 774 1,685 2,459 
Dues and fees  - 2 2 
Maintenance and repairs 1  - 1 
Professional services 510 82 592 
Utilities  - 9 9 
Travel and subsistence 1 4 5 
Other supplies 12 5 17 
Minor equipment 25 1 26 
Textbooks and materials 1 0 1 

Total expenses 1,324 1,788 3,112 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 827 1,846 2,673 

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 497 (58) 439 

(in $ thousands)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

Board and 
system 

adminstration
Total
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Finance / Technology Services 

 
  

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits 144  -  -  -  -  -
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 13,953  - 8,106 515 720 531 
Dues and fees 58  - 164  -  -  -
Maintenance and repairs  -  - 7  -  -  -
Professional services 282  - 523  -  - 260 
Utilities 42  - 31  -  -  -
Travel and subsistence 81  - 27  -  -  -
Other supplies 118 2 112  -  - 50 
Minor equipment 151  - 52  -  -  -
Textbooks and materials  -  - 1  -  -  -
Amortization expenses 2,373  - 474  - 66  -
Interest and finance charges  -  - 100  -  -  -

Total expenses 17,202 2 9,597 515 786 841 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 15,846 2 9,337 499 843 1,115 

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 1,356 0 260 16 (57) (274)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

Instruction: 
early 

childhood 
services

Board and 
system 

adminstration

144 
23,825 

222 

Transportation
Plant 

operations and 
maintenance

External 
services Total

(in $ thousands)

203 
1 

2,913 
100 

28,943 

7 
1,065 

73 
108 
282 

27,642 

1,301 
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Chief Superintendent’s Office 

 
  

Expenses
Certificated salaries and benefits  - 637 637 
Non-certificated salaries and benefits  - 283 283 
Dues and fees  - 21 21 
Rental equipment and facilities 22 42 64 
Maintenance and repairs  - 2 2 
Professional services 21 83 104 
Utilities  - 2 2 
Travel and subsistence  - 15 15 
Other supplies  - 22 22 
Minor equipment  - 4 4 
Textbooks and materials  - 1 1 
Amortization expenses  - 2 2 

Total expenses 43 1,114 1,157 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 42 1,329 1,371

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 1 (215) (214)

(in $ thousands)

Instruction: 
grades 1-12

Board and 
system 

adminstration
Total
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Board of Trustees  

 

 

Expenses
Non-certificated salaries and benefits 418 418 
Dues and fees 252 252 
Professional services 572 572 
Utilities 1 1 
Travel and subsistence 33 33 
Other supplies 9 9 
Textbooks and materials 1 1 

Total expenses 1,286 1,286 

Fall Budget Update 2014-15 1,509 1,509

Increase / (decrease) from 2014-15 (223) (223)

Board and 
system 

adminstration
Total

(in $ thousands)
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 2013-14 
Actual 

2014-15 
Actual 

2015-16 
Budget* 

Change over 3 
years % 

Sept 30 
enrolment 110,763 114,500 116,985 5.6% incl. 

Collective 
Agreement 
Increase % 

2.5% 2.6% 0% 5.1% incl. 

Service 
Provider Cost 
Increase % 

3.0% 1.7% 3.0% 7.7% incl. 

Alberta 
Education 
Funding 

$32,550,000 $34,117,000 $34,877,000 6.8% incl. 

Transportation 
Grant Rate 
As per AE 
Funding 
Manual 

$549/regular 
$3,374/severe 

$549/regular 
$3,374/severe 

$549/regular 
$3,374/severe Flat 

CBE Fee Rate KG $215 
Other $295 $330 $300 

9% reduction 
from 2014-15 to 

2015-16 
   
  *Enrolment was 116,985 based on September 30 enrolment count. Budget submitted 
  to Alberta Education on June 30th, 2015.   
 
  As of November 1, 2015:     
  Number of Yellow School Buses:         851  

   
  Number of yellow school bus registrations received and processed:  25,124 
 

             Number of Routes:           1,095 
  Regular bus routes:       641 routes 
  CLN routes:        274 routes 
  Mid-day kindergarten routes:      180 routes 
  NOTE: No funding received for  

mid-day Kindergarten 
   City Transit dedicated to CBE:       68 routes (98 buses) 

 
             Number of Conditional Riders:            483 

  Applications received:    583 
  Applications approved:   483 
  Applications declined:    100 
 

  Ride Times:    average ride time minutes per route 34  
  Longest ride time: 84 minutes  

 Shortest ride time:   5 minutes 
 
  

November 1, 2015 
 

Prepared in 
collaboration with 

Transportation and 
Finance 



CALGARY BOARD OF EDUCATION  Appendix F 
BUDGET 2015 – 2018   Transportation statistics and quick facts 

F - 3|Page 

 
The average cost of one bus for one school year $55,000 

 Provincial funding rate for student based on funding manual $549 
 Number of students needed to fund one bus based on rate 

per student ($55,000 / $549) 100  
 Yellow bud capacity used when planning routes: 

 Elementary school students Grades K-6 = 60 
 Middle school students         Grades 4-9 = 55 
 Junior high school students  Grades 7-9 = 48   

 
 
 
 

 
Note: Funding received per rider does not cover the cost of the yellow bus. 
 
*2015-16 Budget (thousands) 

2015-16 Provincial Government Funding $34,877 
 
Reserve funding $ 122 
  
Bus Company Costs – publically tendered 
(wages, fuel, insurance, cost of bus, LPN’s, taxi’s, etc.) 

$(43,849) 

Busing Aids  
(salaries and benefits under collective agreement) 

$(1,390) 

Program delivery 
(salaries and benefits, info. Systems, interac fees, etc.) 

$(1,343) 

Waiver of Fees (yellow school bus) for economically 
disadvantaged $(921) 

Uncollectible accounts $(502) 

Total Transportation Costs $(48,005) 

Funding gap covered by fees $8,370 
Deficit recovered from Instructional grants $(4,636) 

 
Note: Provincial funding does not cover the bus company costs.  Bus company costs have increased 
by 7.7%, net of enrolment growth, over three years, while provincial funding has only increased by 
6.8 % inclusive of enrolment growth.  Accordingly, there is a growing gap between the cost of 
services provided and funding received. 
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1 ∣ CBE Noon Supervision  

CBE Noon Supervision goes far beyond just providing childcare during lunch by; 
 providing a safe, secure, and caring environment for students  
 utilizing three of the principles of Comprehensive School Health: positive social 

behaviours, active living and healthy eating as a foundation that connects the program 
back to curriculum which builds on and supports student learning  

 setting the stage for a successful afternoon of learning by supporting students with a 
time to build on social and emotional skills which are vital to their wellbeing 

 providing a setting that fosters inclusion which increases acceptance, builds confidence 
and promotes positive social behaviour  

 providing supervised time for students to explore unstructured active living activities with 
some guidance to support the building of leadership, teamwork and mentorship skills  
 

CBE Noon Services Facilitator provides support services to school administration and noon 
supervision staff through: 
 promoting best practices 
 providing information on relative food program supports, active living, positive social 

behaviours and safety  
 sourcing and delivering training to and for noon supervision staff 
 connecting CBE service units and schools to foster consistent system supports and standards  
 supporting the implementation of guidelines in the Noon Supervision Handbook  
 initiating and responding to requests for site visits to connect with Administration and the Noon 

Supervision staff to; 
o review lunch programs, share best practices, and identify specific needs 
o capture information to identify staff training needs 
o provide support and be a resource 
o network and share success stories 

 supporting schools in developing solutions to challenges 
 publishing newsletters that are distributed to administrators and noon supervision staff 
 developing tip sheets for supervisors that are based on the noon supervision handbook to be 

utilized as training aides for consistent practices and procedures for the noon supervision 
programs 

 
 successful supervisors  
 student expectations  
 playground supervision  
 code of ethics 
 safe food handling 

 

 encouraging students to 
become environmental 
citizens  

 creating a climate of 
collaboration  

 FOIP – best practices  
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2 ∣ Standardization of staff training 

The following skill building sessions were offered during 2014/2015: 
 
Session Cost 

 Two focus groups of Lead Lunchroom 
Supervisors and Noon Supervisors 

 In house – $60.00 beverages 
o (39 participants) 

 AHS Creating a Supportive 
Environment for Students during the 
Lunch Hour 

 In house – $30.00 beverages 
o (19 participants)  

 Four introductory Noon Supervision 
courses by Chinook Learning 

 64 X $129.00 = $8256.00  

 Two sessions: Building Healthy 
Relationships  

 Staff Association Convention – no cost 

 

3 ∣ Parent/Guardian communications 

 The new CBE corporate website Noon Supervision page provides parents/guardians with an 
overview of the services provided with this fee-based program.  User friendly supports are 
available to help facilitate questions or concerns, including contact information for staff 
regarding general inquiries, or fees information.  Links are also available to connect 
parents/guardians to: 

o Information on program governance,  
o Supports on the importance of Healthy Eating,  
o Resources on Healthy Relationships through positive social environments. 
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New school commissioning costs 
 
Over the next three years, the CBE will be opening 20 new and replacement schools and completing 
modernizations of existing facilities. 15 new schools will be opening in the 2016-17 year.  Much work is 
needed to prepare those schools to welcome students including the purchasing of furniture, equipment 
and learning supplies, as well as program and curriculum. Up to $25 million is estimated to be spent to 
prepare the new and replacement schools and modernizations over the next three years. 

 
New Schools 
Elementary 8 
Middle Schools 6 
High School 1 
 

Personnel:  
Principal, Assistant Principal, Administrative Secretary, Specialist teachers, Technology Specialists, 
Librarian, Bookkeeper, Technicians, and Facility Operators. 
 
K-4 $1,599,464 
Grade 5-9 $2,043,531 
High school $1,119,900 
Total $4,762,895 
 
Resources: 

 

 
Learning resources: 
Resources to address the Programs of Studies such as math manipulatives, science equipment, art 
supplies, and texts etc. 
 
K-4 $2,521,000 
Grade 5-9 $2,779,000 
High school    $741,400 
Total $6,041,400 
 
Technology 
User devices such as computers, laptops, iPads, interactive screens, and cameras etc. 
 
K-4 $2,760,000 
Grade 5-9 $2,779,000 
High school       $741,400 
Total $6,041,400 
 
Learning commons: 
Includes nonfiction and fiction books, and software etc. 
 
K-4 $400,000 
Grade 5-9 $490,000 
High school       $150,000 
Total $1,040,000 
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Miscellaneous equipment  
Includes such items as lab benches, easels, and storage bins etc. 
 
K-4 $648,000 
Grade 5-9 $1,197,000 
High school       $1,469,000 
Total $3,314,000 
 
Summary: 
     
Total Personnel       $4,762,895 
Total Resources     $17,205,400 
Total $21,968,295 
 
 
Replacement schools 
Aboriginal Learning Centre, Christine Meikle and Elbow Park 
 
Personnel $336,800 
Learning Resources $537,400 
Total $874,200 
 
 
Modernizations 
Bowness and Jack James 
 
Personnel   $60,200 
Learning Resources $707,500 
Total $767,700 
 
Warehouse 
 
Total $1,386,000 
 
 

Total of new schools, replacement schools and modernizations: 
 
Total Personnel and Resources  $21,968,295 
Total – Replacement Schools      $874,200 
Total – Modernizations      $767,700 
Total – Warehouse  $1,386,000 

 $24,996,195 
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